PACIFIC

\ ENVIRONMENTAL - | H SLUO
\\s" ‘GROUPRINC. . . HAZMAT

B S SV
v W 7 .92 Pit 2:

Mzr. Dan Kirk 7
Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 4023

Concord, California 94524

Re: Quarterly Report - Second Quarter 1994
" Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California
WIC No 204-5508-5504

Dear Mr. Kirk:

- The following presents the results of the second quarter 1994 groundwater moni-
toring program and status of interim remediation for the site referenced above.
This letter has been prepared for Shell Oil Company by Pacific Environmental
Group, Inc. (PACIFIC). -

REMEDIAL PROGRESS SUMMARY

Progress toward site remediation is presented in the table below.

Total Mass Removed (pounds)

) March 2 o
| Analyte to June 21, 1994 Cumulative
TPH-g 57.93 57735 -
Benzene 0.23 6.26

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as
gasoline

. QUARTERLY MONITORING FINDINGS

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged on April 12, 1994 and sampled on
April 12 and 13, 1994 by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) at the direction of
PACIFIC. Groundwater elevation contours for the sampling date are shown on
Figure 1; groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 1.
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Total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, and TPH
calculated as diesel (TPH-d) concentrations for the April 1994 sampling event are
shown on Figure 2. All wells were analyzed for the presence of TPH-g, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds), TPH calculated as motor
oil, and TPH-d. Corresponding groundwater analytical data are presented in
Tables 2 and 3. Blaine’s groundwater sampling report, including field data, is
presented as Attachment A. - '

The laboratory reported all concentrations of TPH-g to be in the C4-Cy, hydrocar-
bon range. Hydrocarbon ranges for TPH-d and motor oil can be found in the
groundwater samipling report presented as Attachment A.
REMEDIAL SYSTEM PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Interim remedial action consisting of soil vapor extraction (SVE) is currently in
progress at the site. The SVE system began operation on August 30, 1993.

* Remedial System Description

The current SVE system consists of a 7.5-horsepower vacuum blower connected to

five SVE wells (VEW-1 through VEW-5). Extracted soil vapor is treated by

catalytic oxidation before discharge to the atmosphere. A process flow diagram of
-, the system is shown on Figure 3. '

Remedial System Operation

~From August 30 to September 14, 1993, an internal combustion engine vapor
abatement unit was operated at the site. On October 27; 1993, operation of the
catalytic oxidation vapor abatement umnit was initiated. SVE system operation has
been continuous since QOctober 27, 1993. )

Remedial Objectives

The interim remedial objective for the site is to reduce petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations in impacted soil and groundwater beneath the site. To evaluate
progress toward meeting the interim remedial objective, the following system
parameters are monitored:;

o SVE system petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal rates,
o SVE well vapor composition, and
o SVE system influence.

Progress toward meeting the remedial objectives for the site is discussed below.

3050792B/2Q%




July 18, 1994
Page 3

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Mass Removal

Progress toward meeting the mass reduction objective is determined by evaluating
remedial system mass removal data and the TPH-g and benzene concentration
trends in site groundwater monitoring wells. Interim remedial system operational
data are collected twice per month. The system flow rate data, hours of operation,
and influent soil vapor sample analysis results are used to estimate TPH-g and
benzene mass removal values. Mass removal data for the interim remedial system
are presented in the table at the beginning of this letter, in Table 4, and shown on
Figure 4. SVE system hydrocarbon concentrations are shown on Figure 5. Certi-
fied analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented as
Attachment B.

- During this reporting period (March 2 to June 21,-1994), the SVE system removed
approximately 57.93 pounds of TPH-g and 0.23 pound of benzene beneath the site.

To date, the SVE system has removed approx1mate1y 57135 pounds of TPH-g and
6.26 pounds of benzene.

Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not reported in any wells this quarter. Concen-
trations of TPH-g and benzene in all associated site wells appear to have declined
or stabilized, both laterally and downgradient.

Seil Vapor Extraction Well Vapor Composition

No soil vapor samples were obtained from individual SVE wells during the current

reporting period of SVE system operation. Individual SVE well analytical data are
- presented in Table 5. -

Soil Vapor Extraction Influence

SVE system influence was not measured during the second quarter 1994,

Discussion

Based on SVE system performance during the second quarter 1994, SVE system
operation will be continued through the third quarter 1994.. ..

3050792B/2094
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If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this letter, please
call. : '

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

. o, [~ ROSS W.N.
» TINLINE -
7 ' |

No. 5860

Ross W.N, Tinline
Project Geologist
RG 5860

Attachments: Table 1- Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2- Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and
- TPH as Diesel) ‘
Table 3- Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(Oil and Grease and TPH as Motor Oil) :
Table 4- Soil Vapor Extraction System Mass Removal Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline
and Benzene)
Table 5- Vapor-Phase Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline
and BTEX Compounds)
Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 - TPH-g/Benzene/TPH-d Concentration Map
Figure 3 - Soil Vapor Extraction System Process Flow Diagram
Figure 4 - SVE System Mass Removal Data .
Figure 5 - SVE System Hydrocarbon Concentrations
Attachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report
Attachment B - Certified Analytical Reports and
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc:  Mr. Brad Boschetto, Shell Oil Company | -
Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay Region
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
QOakland, California
_ . Well Depth to Groundwater
Well - Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)
MW-1 02/16/89 6.64 3.83 2.81
05/23/89 - 359 3.05
08,/03/89 4.04 2.60
12/15/89 4.22 2.42
02/07/90 4.60 2.04
04/18/90 4,02 262
07/23/90 417 2.47
09/27/90 4.60 2.04
01/03/91 ‘ 4.88 1.76
04/10/91 ' 3.55 3.09
07/12/91 3.97 2.67
10/08/91 ' ‘ 4.26 2.38
02/06/92 - 4.94 1.70
05/04/92 3.58 3.06
07/28/92 : 3.91 273
10/27/92 4.79 1.85
01/14/93 3.39 3.25
04/23/93 2.67 3.97
07/20/93 9.50 3.48 6.02
10/18/93 4.20 5.30
01/06/94 _ 4.13 5.37
04/12/94 2.42 7.08
MW-2 02/16/89 7.68 5.33 2.35
05/23/89 523 -2.45
08/03/89 6.03 1.65
12/15/89 6.43 1.25
02/07/90 5.82 1.86
04/18/90 5.88 1.80
07/23/90 6.05 1.63
01/03/ . 6.82 0.86
04/10/91 4.80 2.88
07/12/91 5.70 1.98
10/08,/91 6.40 1.28
02/06/92 6.40 1.28
05/04 /92 4.68 3.00
07/28/92 5.86 1.82
- 10/27 /92 6.96 0.72
01/14/93 412 3.56
04/23/93 3.84 3.84
- 07/20/93 10.55 5.17 5.38
10/18/93 6.20 4.35
01/06/94 : ' 5.39 5.16
" 04/12/94 4.72 5.83
30507928 /2Q94 July 18, 1994




Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shelt Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

Page2cf6 -

well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elavation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) (feet, MSL)

MW-3  02/16/89 7.81 5.17 2.64
05/23/89 5.09 2.72
08/03,/89 5.34 2.47
12/15/89 6.02 1.79
02/07/90 4.95 2.86
04/18/90 5.55 2.26
07/23,/90 ' 581 2.00
09/27/90 6.86 0.95
01,/03/91 6.84 0.97

04/10/91 4.93 2.88

07/12/81 . 5.56 2.25
10/08/91 6.62 1.19
02/06/92 6.28 153
05/04/92 4.65 3.16
07/28/92 5.56 2.25
10/27/92 6.65 1.16
01/14/93 3.88 3.93
04/23/93 --------- Well Inaccessible —--—--
07/20/93 11268 e Well Inaccessiblig —----—--—
10/18/93 e Well Inaccessible -----------
01/06/94 5,54 NA
04/12/94 4.82 NA

MW-4  05/23/89 7.38 5.60 1.78
08/03/89 6.37 1.01
12/15/89 6.91 0.47
03/08/90 6.06 1.32
04/18/90 5.84 1.54
07/23/90 6.92 0.46
07/23/90 6.92 0.46
09/27/91 8.03 0.65
01/03/91 7.54 0.16
04/10/91 5.06 2.32
07/12/81 6.86 0.52
10/08/91 7.44 -0.06
02/06/92 7.29 0.09
05/04/92 5.33 2.05
07/28/92 - 6.95 0.43
10/27 /92 7.65 -0.27
01/14/93 4.84 2.54
04/23/93 - 4.84 2.54
07/20/93 10.28 6.47 3.81
10/18/93 7.35 2493
01/06/94 7.64 264
04/12/94 6.39 3.89
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenbherger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

i
Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW5  05/23/89 8.18 5.47 2.71
08/03/89 5.94 224
12/15/89 6.75 1.43
02/07/80 6.03 2.15
04/18/90 5.80 2.38
07/23/90 6.00 2.18
09/23/90 7.18 1.00
01/03/91 7.17 1.01 -
04/10/91 5.25 2.93
07/12/91 5.70 2.48
10,/08/91 6.50 1.68
02/06/92 6.35 1.83
05,/04/92 4,87 3.31
07/28/92 5.73 2.45
10/27/92 6.98 1.20
01/14/93 4.70 3.48
04/23/93 418 3.99
07/20/93 10.87 5.10 5.77
10/18/93 5.79 5.08
01/06/94 5.56 53
04/12/94 4.90 5.97
MW-6 05/23/89 8.21 5.47 2.74
08/03/89 5.91 2.30
12/15/89 5.98 2.23
02/07 /90 5.47 2.74
04/18/90 5.80 2.41
07/23/90 5.85 2.36
09/27 /90 6.42 1.79
01/03/91 6.73 1.48
04/10/91 5.24 297
07/12/91 5.78 2.43
10/08/91 6.36 1.85
02/06/92 6.15 2.06
05/04/92 5.07 3.14
07/28/92 5.85 2.36
10/27/92 6.69 1.52
01/14/93 452 _ 3.69 R
04/23/93 4.32 3.89
07/20/93 11.04 5.39 5.65
10/18/93 6.67 4.37 -
01/06/94 5.66 5.38
04/12/94 4.91 6.13
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenhberger Road at Leet Drive
: Qakland, California
Well Depth to Groundwater
well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) {feet, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-7 05/23/89 7.44 5.48 1.96
08/03/89 4.22 3.22
12/15/89 . 458 2.86
02/07/90 5.34 2.10
04/18/90 4.92 2.52
07/23/90 4.99 2.45
08/27/90 6.16 1.28
01/03/91 4.96 2.48
- 04/10/91 413 3.31
07/12/91 4.98 2.45
10,/08/91 5.48 1.96
02/08/92 505 2.39
05/04/92 4.43 3.01
07/28/92 488 2.56
10/27/92 5.39 2.05
01/14/93 ' 4.26 3.18
04/23/93 4.04 3.40
07/20/93 10.28 4.36 5.82
10/18/93 5.14 5.14
01/06/94 483 5.45
04/12/94 4.24 6.04
MW.8  05/23/89 7.79 6.62 1.17
08/03/89 6.62 ' 1.17
12/15/89 6.71 1.08
03/08/90 4,95 2.84
04/18/90 6.40 1.89
07/23/90 ' 6.62 : 117
09/27/90 6.98 0.81
01/03/91 7.03 - 0.76
04/10/91 4.40 3.39
07/12/91 6.80 0.99
10/08/91 7.56 0.23
02/06/92 6.94 0.85
05/04/92 5.86 1.93
07/28/92 6.94 0.85
10/27/92 7.83 -0.04
- 01/14/93 ' 3.60 419
04/23/93 412 3.67
07/20/93 10.61 6.38 4.23
- 10/18/93. ' 7.47 3.14
01/06/94 7.20 3.41
04/12/94 6.16 4.45
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive

Oakland, California

Page 5 of 6

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL)} {fest, TOC) {feet, MSL)
MW-9 08/03/89 7.63 5.78 1.85
12/15/89 5.24 2.39
02/07/90 5,23 2.40
04/18/90 534 - 2.29
07/23/90 5.65 1.98
03/27/90 5.96 1.67
01/03/91 6.23 1.40
04/10/91 4.65 298
07/12/91 5.65 1.98
10/08/91 6.08 1.55
02/06/92 5.92 1.71
05/04 /92 4.80 2.83
07/28/92 5.61 2.02
10/27/92 6.24 1.39
01/14/93 4.95 2.68
04/23/93 454 3.09
07/20/93 10.48 5.25 5.23
10/18/93 6.00 4.48
01/06/94 5.62 4.86
04/12/94 4.31 6.17
MW-10 12/15/89 7.45 6.33 0.82
03/08/90 5.41 2.00
04/18/90 5.60 1.85
07/23/90 5.81 1.64
09/27 /90 6.64 0.81
01/03/91 6.96 0.49
04/10/91 4.70 2.75
07/12/9 5.90 1.55
10/08/91 6.68 - 0.77
02/06/92 7.04 0.4%
05,/04/92 4.69 2.76
07/28/92 6.00 1.45
10/27/92 e Well Inaccessible ---—----
01/14/93 6.07 1.38
04/23/93 4.14 3.31
07/20/93 10.61 562 4.99
10/18/93 6.43 4.18
01/06/94 6.74 3.87
04/12/94 5.98 463
MW-11 07/20/93 10.56 8.08 2.48
10/18/93 8.24 2.32
01/06/94 8.47 2.09
04/12/94 8.44 2.12
30507928 /2094 July 18, 1994
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Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

well Depth to Groundwater
Well - Date Elevation Water Elevation
Number Gauged (feet, MSL) (feet, TOQ) (feet, MSL)
MW-12  07/20/93 9.56 6.76 2.80
10/18/93 7.12 2.44
01/06/94 7.15 2.41
04/12/94 , 6.68 2.88
MW-13  07/20/93 10.10 8.32 1.78
10/18/93 8.66 1.44
01/06/94 8.70 1.40
04/12/94 8.20 1.90
MSL = Mean sea level
TOC = Top of casing
a. Top of box elevation
NA = Not available
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Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Shell Service Station

Table 2

285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Dakland, California

Page 1 of6

TPH as , TPHas -
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluena Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {(ppm) {ppm) (ppm}
MW-1 02/16/92 29 20 23 57 23 NA
05/23/92 48 4.2 5.2 1.2 7.7 11
08/04/89 63 5.5 5.5 3.2 9.5 11
12/15/89 30 ND ND ND ND 11
02/07/90 93 13 9.6 2.4 14 10
04,/18/90 55 14 8.4 3.2 13 8.7
07/24/90 73 16 7.4 2.8 15 3.6
10/01/90 a5 8 43 2 1 1.7
01/02/9 43 10 3.4 1.8 11 3.1
04/03/91 67 20 9.6 35 16 1.8
07/11/91 NR NR NR NR NR NR
10/08/91 55 18 3.5 23 - 886 7.4
02/06/92 48 12 2.8 1.9 7.4 158
05/05/92 71 16 6 3.1 14 108
07/268/92 68 21 5.5 3.4 15 182
07/28/92(D} 70 17 5 2.7 13 192
10/27/92 53 18 3.7 3.4 1 1.3
10/27/92(D) 48 17 3.6 3.1 9.9 2.58
01/15/83 84 17 5.4 3 13 228
04/23/93 100 18 7.8 4.7 20 232
07/20/93 41d 12 0.87 1.5 4.4 3.12
10/18/93 33 14 1.2 2 4.9 8.1
10/18/93(D) 44 14 1.2 2 49 3.72
01/06/94 71 9 0.87 1.6 5.1 g2
04/12/94 42 6.6 0.17 2.3 4.7 5.9
04/12/94(D) 40 6.3 0.18 2.0 4.4 47
MW-2 02/16/89 20 0.2 0.9 2.7 9.6 NA
s 05/23/89 15 0.0043 0.0029 0.01 0.15 1.6
08/04/89 15 0075 . . 0.12 0.85 22 7.4
12/15/89 5 0.052 0.013 0.0041 0.29 2.6
02/07/90 13 0.032 0.034 0.23 0.64 48
04/18/90 9.8 0.033 0.019 0.46 1.7 3.2
07/24/90 9.6 0.041 0.027 0.54 0.94 2.7
10/01,/90 0.39 0.0034 0.015- 0.0085 0.025 1.6
01/02/1 1.8 0.056 0.0044 0.0048 0.092 0.83
04/09/91 1.9 ND 0.028 0.14 0.49 0.28
07/11/A 81 0.083 0.066 0.35 0.93 1.1
10,/08/91 14 0.0051 0.0015 0.036 0.27 26
02/06,/92 2 0.0078 0.0025 0.13 0.21 5.42
05/05/92 21b ND ND 0.3 0.96 1
07/28/92 2.1 0.0077 0.0033 0.13 0.31 0.83%
10/27,/92 1.1 0.016 0.0031 0.0045 0.025 0.53
01/15/93+ 0.29 0.0052 0.0031 0.0084 0.021 0.17°
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel}
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California
TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluane Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {(ppm} (ppm) - {ppm)
MW-2 04/23/93 - 24 ND ND 0.21 0.61 1.02
(cont.) 07/21/93 0.44 0.0017 0.0017 0.015 0.038 0.13
. 10/18/93 2.1 - ND ND 0.09 0.11 1.62
01/06/94 1.9¢ ND 0.0087 0.0071 0.012 Q.13
04/12/94 - 0.12 ND ND 0.0034 0.0043 0.13
MW-3 02/16/89 60 5.5 0.2 3.2 52 - NA
05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND . 1.5
08/04/89 2 0.12 0.012 ND 0.086 1.2
12/15/89 5.2 0.38 0.047 0.017 0.41 1.7
03/08/90 0.26 0.017 ND 0.0054 0.0025 0.23
04/19/90 0.26 ND ND ND 0.0094 ND
07/24/90 0.51 0.046 0.0012 ND 0.0093 0.21
09/28/90 0.46 0.0063 0.0017 ND 0.015 0.35
01/02/91 48 0.92 0.0088 ND 0.19 0.63
04 /09/N 012 0.0012 0.0008 0.0035 0.021 0.06
07/11/9 0.43 0.012 ND ND 0.0077 ND
10/08/91 0.77 0.14 0.0007 ND 0.053 0.56
02/06/91 0.5 0.074 0.0009 0.0052 0.0053 0.342
05/04/92 0.31 0.047 ND 0.017 0.016 0.282
07/28/92 0.78 0.13 ND 0.013 0.0042 0.18
10/27/92 0.74 0.092 0.0028 0.0078 0.0096 0.0692
01/15/93 ND 0.0024  ND ND ND ND
04/23/93 Well tnaccessible
07/20/93 . Well Inaccessible
10/18/93 Well Inaccessibie
01/06/94 0.13 0.0017 ND ND 0.00093 0.064
04/12/94 ND 0.00082 ND ND 0.0007 0.075
Mw-4 05/22/89 ND ND .. ND ND ND ND
08/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/08/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/25/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/28/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/02/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/09/91 ND - ND ND ND ND ND
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/08/91 - ND ND ND " ND ND ND
02/06/92 012 ~ ND ND ND ND 252
05/04/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.053
07/28/92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.06
10/27/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/14/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/23/93 ND - ~ND - . ND ND ND ND
3050792B/2Q04 July 18, 1994
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Table 2 {cantintued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasolineg, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)
Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California
TPHas TPH as
well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzens Xylenes Diesel-
Number  Sampled (ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Mw-4 07/21/93 ND 0.0022 0.0012 0.0011 0.0077 ND
{cont.) 10/18/93 ND ND ND - ND ND , ND
01/06/94 ND - ND ND ND ND ND
04/13/94 ND ND ND ' ND ND 0.076
MW-5 05/23/89 26 1.5 0.28 ND 8.1 7
08/05/89 12 0.86 0.094 ND 2.6 8.7
12/15/89 1 0.022 0.035 0.018 0.044 0.71
02/08/90 ND 0.0008 ND ND ND 0.62
04/19/90 19 45 0.85 0.087 8 5
07/24/90 23 3.6 0.4 0.16 6.5 2.7
09/28/90 5.4 14 0.026 0.013 _ 1.3 0.55
01/02/91 0.86 0.28 0.0028 0.0008 0.045 0.56
04/09/91 12 0.71 0.13 0.5 24 1.8
07/11/91 24 2.2 0.28 0.43 5.7 1.7
10/08/91 28 0.86 0.013 ND 0.58 1.4
02/06/92 1 0.3 ND 0.014 0.062 1.2
05/05/92 10 1.5 0.35 0.7 23 4,18
07/28/92 12 2.2 0.063 1.4 3.5 3.8
10/27/92 7.5 1.1 0.059 0.23 0.9 0.482
01/15/93 7.7 042 . 0.049 0.57 0.84 1.1¢
04/23/93 110 29 25 34 12 162
07/21/93 1gd 1.4 0.084 1.5 3.2 1.28
10/18/93 14 2 0.1 2.3 51 5.82
01/06/94 81 11 9.3 3.6 12 118
04/12/94 17 2.9 0.38 - 0.43 1.3 4.1
MW-6 05/23/89 22 0.018 0.0065 0.0066 3.4 7
08/04/89 28 1.2 0.13 2.1 2.8 8.8
12/15/89 16 0.37 0.092 0.2 0.18 5.5
02/07/90 22 0.52 0.085 0.63 0.77 26
04/18/90 21 0.9 0.077 2.7 2.7 5.7
07/24/90 24 1 - 0,094 3.4 27 3
10/01/90 22 0.7 0.093 25 24 ND
01,/02/91 25 1 . 0.088 2.6 3.7 0.96
04,/09/91 18 0.56 .19 0.48 0.83 0.92
07/11/91 9.5 0.67 0.051 11 0.92 1.9
10/08/91 11 1 0.043 ND ND 5.1
02/06/92 7.2 0.56 0.008 0.72 0.16 158
05/05/92 7.9 0.61 ND 15 0.24 298
07/28/92 17 1.2 ND 3 0.61 3.28
10/27/92 15 1.3 0.13 1.7 0.49 1.32
01/14/93 4.9 0.08 0.031 0.33 0.037 1.62
04/23/93 4.8 0.12 - ND 0.78 0.073 1.89
07/20/93 199 0.57. 0.018 1.1 0.13 0.912
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Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Digsel}

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California -

Page 4 of 6

TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene . Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled (ppm) {ppm) (pprm} {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
MW-6  10/18/93 24 0.77 0.44 1.6 0.83 253
(cont)  01/06/94 209 0.45 0.03 0.53 0.052 2.32
' 04/12/94 3.6 0.15 ND 0.34 0.021 16
MW-7  05/23/89 47 35 5 1.5 7.8 11
08,/04/89 68 6.2 6.6 3.6 8.8 22
12/15/89 100 4.5 5.3 1.3 5.3 12
02/08/90 96 15 15 25 14 8.1
04/19/80 o4 25 13 3.3 13 10
07/24/90 84 3.8 26 ‘ 13 3 12
09/28/90 43 25 6.1 2.4 9 ND
01/02/91. 78 26 16 3 14 3.1
04,/08/91 140 26 16 2.2 14 1.8
07/11/91 79 7.7 7.2 23 10 1.1
10/08/91 55 29 7.5 1.8 9.3 0.392
02/06/92 63 16 8.7 1.6 7.4 9.62
05/05/92 67 22 13 1.8 9.4 9.8%
07/28/92 85 26 17 2.9 - 15 132
10/27/92 63 21 11 3 11 1.92
01/14/93 120 28 21 1.6 15 2.32
04/23/93 60 17 3.7 2.2 11 123
04/23/93(D) 50 17 4.2 22 11 142
07/21/93 47 23 9.9 2.2 12 13
10/18/93 44 22 3.8 2.6 10 108
01,/06/94 65 16 4.9 1.9 8.5 5.28
04/12/94 68 12 2 0.58 6.4 3.4
MW-8  05/23/89 ND ND ND ND ND 0.1
08/04/89 ND ND ND ND ND 0.075
12/15/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03,/08/90 ND ND - ND " ND ND ND
07/25/90 ~ ND ND ND ND ND ND
09,/28/90 ND ND ND ND ND 1.1
01,/02/91 ND 0.0013 - ND ND ND ND
04,/09/91 0.05 0.0007 0.0011 0.0008 0.001 ND
07/11/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/08/91 ND 0.0014  ND ND ND ND
02/06/92 ND ND 0.0007 ND ND 0.062
05/04 /92 ND ND ND ND ND 0.21P
07/28/92 0.051 ND ND 0.001 0.0006 ND
10/27/92 ND ND 0.0066 ND ND ND
01/14/93 ND ND ND ND ND 0.064°
01/14/93(D) ND ND ND ND ND NA
04/23/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07/21/93 ND 0.0007 .. 0.0007 0.0008 0.0041 ND
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Page 6 of 6
Table 2 {continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and TPH as Diesel)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

b.

C.

d.

e.

TPH as TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzene @ Toluense Ethylbenzene Xylenes Diesel
Number  Sampled {ppm) (Ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (Ppm)
MW-11 07/20/93 0.05 0.0025 0.0019 0.003%9 0.018 ND
_10/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND 0.065
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/13/94 ND 0.0011 0.00087 ND 0.0015 ND
MW-12  07/20/93 ND 0.0028 0.0018 0.0032 ND 0.015
10/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND , ND ND
04/13/94 ND 0.00061 ND ND 0.0011 ND
MW-13  07/21/93 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0015
07/21/93(D) ND ND ND ND ND 0.001
10/18/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01/06/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04/13/94 ND 0.0017 0.0012 0.00059 0.0024 0.1
ppm = Parts per million
NA = Not analyzed
ND = Not detected
NR = Not reported
(D) = Duplicate sample
~ + = TPH as diesel analysis from April 8, 1993.
a. The laboratory hoted that compound detected and calculated as TPH as diesel primarily appears to be due to

a lighter petroleum praduct.

Laboratory noted that compound detected and calculated as diesel appears to be a heavier

hydrocarben compound.

Laboratory noted that compound detected as TPH as diesel is due to the presence of a combination of a
heavier petraleum product and a lighter petroleum product.

Laboratory noted that compound detected as gasoline is due to the presence of a combination of gasoline
and a discrete peak not indicative of gasoline.

Laboratory noted that compound detected as gasoline is due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative
of gasoline.

See individual certified analytical reports for detection limits.
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{Oil and Grease and TPH as Motor Oil)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

Qil and TPH as
Well Date Grease Motor Ol .
Number Sampled (ppm) {(ppm)
MW-1 07/28/92 NA ND
07/28/92(D) NA ND
01/15/93 NA ND
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.96
10/18/93(D) NA 0.67
01/06/94 NA ND
04/12/94 NA 2.5
04/12/94(D) -~ NA 2.2
MW-2 07/28/92 NA 0.32
01/14/93 NA NA
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.51
01/06/94 NA ND
04/12/94 NA 0.17
MW-3 07/28/92 ND 0.12
10/27/92 ND 01
01/15/93 ND 0.12
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 --—- Well Inaccessible -
01/06/94 NA ND
04/12/94 NA 0.086
MW-4 07/28/92 NA ND
01/14/93 NA 0.12
04/23/93 NA - 017
10/18/93 NA 0.2
01/06/94 NA ND
04/13/94 NA 0.39
MW-5 07/28/92 NA 1.2
01/15/93 NA 0.43
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.86
01/06/94 NA ND
04/12/94 NA 22
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Table 3 {(continued}
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

(Oll and Grease and TPH as Motor Oil)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

Cil and TPH as
Well Date Grease Mator Qil
Number ‘Sampled (ppmy) (ppmy}
MW-6 07/28/92 - NA ND
01/14/93 NA ND
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 0.83
01/06/94 NA ND
04/12/94 NA 0.58
MW7 07/28/92 NA ND
01/14/93 NA NA
04/23/93 NA ND
04/23/93(D) NA ND
" 10/18/93 NA 1
01/06/94 NA ND
04/12/94 NA 0.75
MW-8 07/28/92 NA 0.15
01/14/93 NA NA
04/23/93 NA 0.15
10/18/93 NA 0.17
01/06/94 NA ND
04/13/94 NA 0.22
MW-9 07/28/92 NA ND
01/13/93 NA NA
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA 039
01,/06/94 NA ND -
01/06,/94(D) NA ND
04/13/94 NA 0.59
MW-10 07/28/92 NA ND
01/14/93 NA 0.2
04/23/93 NA ND
10/18/93 NA - 0.61
01/06/94 NA 0.62
04/13/94 NA 0.27
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Table 3 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons -

(Oll and Grease and TPH as Motor Oil)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

Qil and TPH as
Well Date Grease Motor Qil
Number Sampled {ppm) {ppm)
MW-11 10/18/93 NA 0.26°
01/06/94 NA ND
04/13/94 NA ND
MW-12 10/18/93 NA 0.12
01,/06/94 NA ND
04/13/94 NA ND
MW-13 10/18/93 NA 0.1
01/06/94 NA ND
04/13/94 NA 0.072

ppm = Parts per million

NA = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected

(D} = Duplicate sample

See certified analytical report for detection limit.
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Table 4
Soil Vapor Extraction System Mass Removal Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline and Benzene)

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Qakland, California

TPH as Gasaline Benzene
Influent Influent -
Hourmeter Flow Concen- Removal Removed Concen- Removal Removed
Sample Date Reading Rate tration Rate to Date tration Rate to Date
1D Sampled (hrs) {scfm) (ppmi) (Ibs/day) (Ibs} (ppﬂ\g_" (Ibs/day) (Ibs} ]

INFL - 09/02/93 6,269 46 2080 3662 23.31 54.63 0.79 0.47

INFL 09/14/93 6502 a 29 780 848 155.78 13.80 0.12 338

10/28/93

1111/93

hrs HMours

scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute -
ppmv = Parts per million by velume

Ibs = Pounds

ND = Not detected

a. Internal combustion engine was operated at the site from 08/30/23 io 09/14/93.
b, King-Buck Cat-Ox start-up on 10/27/93.

c. Estimated flow rate.

See certified analytical reports for detection limits,
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Table 5
Vapor—Phase Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds) -

Bhell Service Station .
285 Hegenberger Aoad at Leet Drive
Oakland, California

TPHas Ethyl-
Well Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes
Number Sampled  {ug/l) {ug/L} {ua/t) [(T]=1(8] {Lg/L)
08,

10/27/93 26,000

09/14/33

ND = Not detected
NS = Nol sampled

3050792B\WWAFODRCOM.WK1 July 18, 1994
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Figure 4

Soil Vapor Extraction System Mass Removal Data

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
Oakland, California
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Figure 5
Soil Vapor Extraction System Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Shell Service Station
285 Hegenberger Road at Leet Drive
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ATTACHMENT A -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE 985 TIMOTHY DRIVE
SAN JOSE, CA 9513t

[ TT1

¥~ TECH SERVICES nc e R 208

.l I ‘-_-',h:-_.gi Apﬂl 28, 1994
] HENY
: h ‘ MAY 03 1994,” J
Shell Oil Company 1 T L/
P.0. Box 5278 LCACFCENVIROMAENT AL GAOLF.

Concord, CA 94520-9998
Attn: Daniel Kirk

SITE: :
Shell WIC #204-5508-5504

285 Hegenburger Road .
QOakland, California

QUARTER:
2nd quarter of 1994

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT 940412-1-1

This report contains data collected during routine inspection, gauging and sampling of
groundwater monitoring wells performed by Blaine Tech Services, Inc. in response to the
request of the consultant who is overseeing work at this site on behalf of our mutual client,
Shell Oil Company. Data collected in the course of our field work is presented in a
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA. The field information was collected during our
preliminary gauging and inspection of the wells, the subsequent evacuation of each well
prior to sampling, and at the time of sampling.

Measurements taken include the total depth of the well and the depth to water. The surface
of water was further inspected for the presence of immiscibles which may be present as

a thin film (a sheen on the surface of the water) or as a measurable free product zone
(FPZ). At intervals during the evacuation phase, the purge water was monitored with
instruments that measure electrical conductivity (EC), potential hydrogen (pH), tempera-
ture (degrees Fahrenheit), and turbidity (NTU). In the interest of simplicity, fundamental
information is tabulated here, while the bulk of the information is turned over directly to
the consultant who is making professional interpretations and evaluations of the conditions
at the site.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 940412-1-1 Shell 285 Hegenburger, Oakland page 1




STANDARD PROCEDURES

Evacuation

Groundwater wells are thoroughly purged before sampling to insure that the sample is
collected from water that has been newly drawn into the well from the surrounding geolog-
ic formation. The selection of equipment to evacuate each well is based on the physical
characteristics of the well and what is known about the performance of the formation in
which the well has been installed. Thete are several suitable devices which can be used for
evacuation. The most commonly employed devices are air or gas actuated pumps, electric
submersible pumps, and hand or mechanically actuated bailers. Our personnel frequently
employ USGS/Middleburg positive displacement pumps or similar air actuated pumps
which do not agitate the water standing in the well.

Normal evacuation removes three case volumes of water from the well. More than three
case volumes of water are removed in cases where more evacuation is needed to achieve
stabilization of water parameters and when requested by the local implementing agency. Less
water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume within two hours and any additional time our personnel have reason to remain
at the site. In such cases, our personnel return to the site within twenty four hours and collect
sample material from the water which has recharged into the well case.

Decontamination

All apparatus is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition. The equipment is
decontaminated after each use and before leaving the site. Effluent water from purging and
on-site equipment cleaning is collected and transported to Shell's Martinez Manufacturing
Complex in Martinez, California.

Free Product Skimmer

The column headed, VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (ml} is included in the
TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA to cover situations where a free product skimming
device must be removed from the well prior to gauging. Skimmers are installed in wells
with a free product zone on the surface of the water. The skimmer is a free product recov-
ery device which ofien prevents normal well gauging and free product zone measurements.
The 2.0" and 3.0" PetroTraps fall into the category of devices that obstruct normal gaug-
ing. In cases where the consultant elects to have our personnel pull the skimmers out of
the well and gauge the well, our personnel perform the additional task of draining the
accumulated free product out of the PetroTrap before putting it back in the weil. This
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recovered free product is measured and logged in the VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES
REMOVED column. Gauging at such sites is performed in accordance with specific direc-
tions from the professional consulting firm overseeing work at the site on Shell's behalf.

Shmple Containers

Sample material is collected in specially prepared contamers which are prowded by the
laboratory that perfonns the analyses.

Sampling

Sample material is collected in stainless steel bailer type devices normally fitted with both

a top and a bottom check valve. Water is promptly decanted into new sample containers in
a manner which reduces the loss of volatile constituents and follows the applicable EPA
standard for handling volatile organic and semi-volatile compounds.

Following collection, samples are promptly placed in an ice chest containing prefrozen
blocks of an inert ice substitute such as Blue Ice or Super Ice. The samples are maintained
in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until delivered into the custody of the laboratory.

Sample Designations

All sample containers are identified with a site designation and a discrete sample identifi-
cation number specific to that particular groundwater well. Additional standard notations
(e.g. time, date, sampler) are also made on the label.

Chain of Custody S - ' B

Samples are continuously maintained in an appropriate cooled container while in our

custody and until delivered to the laboratory under a standard Shell Oil Company chain of

custody. If the samples are taken charge of by a different party (such as another person

from our office, a courier, etc.) prior to being delivered to the laboratory, appropriate re-

lease and acceptance records are made on the chain of custody (time, date, and signature of -
the person releasing the samples followed by the time, date and signature of the person

accepting custody of the samples). -
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Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory

The samples obtained at this site were delivered to Sequooia Analytical Laboratory in
Redwood City, California. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is a California Department of
Health Services certified Hazardous Materials Testing Laboratory and is listed as DOHS
HMTL #1210.

- Objective Information Collection

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs specialized environmental sampling and documentation as
“an independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the
proper and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs no
consulting and does not become involved in the marketing or installation of remedial systems
of any kind. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is concerned only with the generation of objective
information, not with the use of that information to support evaluations and recommendations
concerning the environmental condition of the site. Even the straightforward interpretation of
objective analytical data is better performed by interested regulatory agencies, and those
engineers and geologists who are engaged in the work of providing professional opinions
about the site and proposals to perform additional investigation or design remedial systems.

Reportage
Submission of this report and the attached laboratory report to interested regulatory agencies
is handled by the consultant in charge of the project. Any professional evaluations or

recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.

Please call if we can be of any further assistance.

[ \imo (Clle L

. ichard C. Blaine L/ L
RCB/lp

attachments: table of well gauging data
chain of custody
certified analytical report

cc: Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite #440
San Jose, CA 95110
ATTN: Rhonda Barrick
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LD,

MW-1°*
MW-2
MW-3
MW-4
MW-5
MW-6
Mw-7
MwW-8

MW-10
Mw-11
Mw-12
MW-13

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

4112194
4112194
4/12/94
471294
41294
4/12/94
412494
AN2/94
412194
4f12/94
4112194
4/12/94
4/12/94

MEASUREMENT
REFERENCED
10

T0C
TOC
TOC
TOC
ToC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
T0C
TOC

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

{sheen)}

ODOR

OoDOR
CDOR
ODOR

CDOR
CDOR

* sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-1.

Bloine Tech Senvices, Inc. 94041211

DEPTH TO FIRST THICKNESS OF VOLUME OF
tMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES IMMISCIBLES
LIQUID (FPZ) LUQUID ZONE 'REMOVED
(feety (leel) (ml})

NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - —
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE - -
NONE ~- _ -

Shell 285 Hegenberger, Oakland

DEPTH
10
WATER
(foat)

242
472
4.82
6.39
490
491
4.24
6.16
431
598
8.44
6.68
8.20

DEPTH
10 WELL
BOTIOM
(feet)

9.33
9.58
942
1010
9.70
11.00
9.95
9.93
1072
9.94
13.84
14.59
14.33
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SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Dirive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
(900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services, In¢.
985 Timothy Drive

San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

Project: 940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger

Enclosed are the results from 16 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on April 14,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

4D80401 ‘Water, MW-1 4/12/94 EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4DB0402 Water, MW-2 , 4/12/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80403 Water, MW-3 : 4/12/94 - EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80404 Water, MW-4 4/13/94 | EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510,/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 503078015 Mod. /8020

4D80405 Water, MW-5 4/12/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4DB0406 Water, MW-6 4/12/94 ' EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80407 - Water, MW-7 4/12/94 EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Mod. *
: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80408 Water, MW-8 4/13/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80409 Water, MW-9 4/13/94 EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Mod.
- EPA 3510/3520,/6015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80410 Water, MW-10 4/13/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80401.BLA <1>




SeqUOIa 80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Cicy, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 24520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

4D80411 Water, MW-11 4/13/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
_ EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80512 Water, MW-12 4/13/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

«  4D80513 Water, MW-13 4/13/94 EPA 3510/3520,/6015 Mod.
EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod./8020

4D80514 Water, Dup 4/13/94 EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510,/3520,/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020
4D80515 Water, E.B. 4/13/94 EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 3510,/3520/8015 Mod.
EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4D80516 Water, TB 4/13/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin | .
Project Manager

4D80401.BLA <2>




Sequoia
W Analytical

{415) 364-9600
(510} 686-9600
(916} 921-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1500 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 24520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

SRR
Sampled: Apri12,13,1
Received: Apr 14, 1994
Reported:  Apr 26, 199

“Client Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 2
Sample Matrix: Water

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

First Sam

- Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
+ 985 Timothy Drive
San Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim Keller

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting . Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.0, 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
pg/L 4080401 4D80402 4D80403 4080404  4D80405 = 4D80406
Mw-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-G
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 42,000 120 N.D. N.D. 17,000 3,600
Benzene 0.50 6,600 N.D. 0.82 N.D. 2,900 150
Toluene 0.50 170 N.D. N.D. N.D. 380 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 2,300 34 N.D: N.D. 430 340
Total Xylenes 0.50 4,700 4.3 0.70 N.D. 1,300 21
Chromatogram Pattern: C4-C12 £4-C12 C4-C12 -- C4-C12 C4-C12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 200 1.0 1.0 1.0 50 20
“**| Date Analyzed: 4/19/94 4/20/94  4/18/94  4/18/94  4/19/94 -  4/18/94
Instrument Identification: GCHF-3 GCHP-2 GCHP-17 GCHP-17  GCHP-3 GCHP-17
Surrogate Recovery, %: 80 117 78 76 108 a7
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarthions are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

g

Sizanhe Chin
Project Manager

4DB80401.BLA <1>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

ent Project | 40412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger ~ Sampled:- A .
85 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 14, 1994:
an Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 26, 1994
ttention: Jim Keller First Sample #:  4D80407 =

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. [.D.
g/l 4080407 4080408  4D80409  4D80410  4D80411- 4080512
MW-7 MW-8 MW-2 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 68,000 N.D. 39,000 16,000 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 12,000 N.D. 8,300 5,600 1.1 0.61
Toluene 0.50 2,000 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.87 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 580 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xyienes 0.50 6,400 N.D. 4,000 N.D. 1.5 1.1
Chromatogram Pattern: C4-C12 .- C4-Ciz C4-C12 C4-C12 C4-C12

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 500 1.0 500 200 1.0 1.0

"I Date Analyzed: © o 4/20/94 4/18/94  4/20/94  4/20/94 4 /;8-/94‘ 4/18/94
Instrument Identification: GCHF-3 GCHP-17 GCHP-3  GCHP-3  GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Surrogate Recovery, %: 89 85 a5 81 81 91
{QC Limits = 70-130%) :

Purgeable Hydrocarbans are quantitaiéd against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N,D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin ‘
Project Manager 4D80401.BLA <2>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 3649600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 6B6-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i R SR R
=Blaine Tech Services, Inc. lient Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger Sampled Apr 13, 1994
1985 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 14, 18
an Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 26, 1994
ttention: Jim Keller irst Sample #:  4DB05S

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample . Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. L.D.
ug/L 4D80513 4D80514 4D80515  4D80516
MW-13 Dup E.B. T8
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 40,000 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 1.7 6,300 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 1.2 180 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 0.59 2,000 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.50 2.4 4,400 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: C4-C12 C4-C12
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0 100 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: ‘ 4/18/94 4/18/94  4/19/94  4/18/94 R
Instrument Identification: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Surrogate Recovery, %: 90 80 107 90
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrecarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

', o

L

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4D80401.BLA <3>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoond City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytlca.l 819 Striker Averue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921.0100

= Blaine Tech Services, 940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger ~ Sampled: Apr 12, 13, 1
085 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix:  Water ' Received:
- San Jose, CA 95133 - Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8016 Mod. Reported:
_Attention: Jim Keller First Sample #:  4D80401

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D. LD, 1.D. LD.
' pg/L 4D80401 4D80402  4D80403  4D80404  4DB0405 4D80406
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6
Extractable :

Hydrocarbons 50 5,900 130 75 76 4,100 - 1,600
Chromatogram Pattern: C10-C22 C10-C21 C19 C10-Ci9 C10-C19 C10-C20
Quality Control Data
Report Limit i
Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/19/94 4/19/94  4/19/94  4/19/94  4/19/94 4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/20/94 4/20/94  4/20/94  4/20/94  4/21/94 4/21/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Suzanne Chin

Project Manager 4D80401.BLA <4>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100 .

H R
laine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger Sampled: Apr 12, 13, 1994:
9385 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Recsived:  Apr 14, 1994

Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod. Reported:  Apr 26, 1994
First Sample #: ~ 4DB0407

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. i.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D. : 1.D.
' pa/L 4080407 4D80408 4D80409  4D80410 . 4D80411 4D80512
MW-7 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MwW-11 MW-12
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 3,400 N.D. 2,000 860 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: ‘ C10-C20 -- C10-C19 C10-Ci4

Quality Control Data

Report Limit _

Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/19/94 4/19/94  4/19/94  4/19/94 4/1_ 9/94 - 4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/21/94 4/21/94  4/21/94  4/21/94  4/21/94 4/21/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5  GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirnit.

SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL

e

Suzanne Chin

Project Manager 4D80401.BLA <5>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite I.  Concord, CA 94520 (51} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

0

SR
;égBlaIne Tech Services, Inc.

“Client Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger

: Received:  Apr 14, 1994
~San Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod. Reported:  Apr 26, 1994:
jon: Jim Keller First Sample DB0513

4985 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water

k2

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. L.D. 1.D.
pg/L 4D80513 4Ds0514  4D80515
. MW-13 Dup EB.
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 100 4,700 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: C11-C13 C10-C22 .-
Quality Control Data
Report Limit
Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/19/94 4/19/94  4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/21/94 4/21/94  4/21/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-5 GCHP-5 GCHP-5

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

7.
yzannhe Chin

Project Manager ADS0401BLA <6>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 685-9689
v Analytlcal B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 FAX (916} 921.0100

;,;'Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  840412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger Sampled: Apr12, 13, 1994
EQBSTimothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 14, 1994
-San Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod. Reported:  Apr 26, 1994
Attention: Jim Keller First Sample #: ~ 4DB0401

FUEL FINGERPRINT: Motor Oil

Reporting . Sample Sample Sample  Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit .D. I.D. 1.D. 1.D. LD. 1.D.
pa/L 4D80401 4D80402  4D80403  4Dg0404  4DS0405 4D80406 Sz
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 Mw-4 MW-5 MW-6
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 2,500 170 86 380 2,200 580
Chromatogram Pattern: C12-C22 C12-C21 C12-C19 C14-C29 C12-C29 C12-C20

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 4/19/94 4/19/94  4/19/94  4/19/94  4/19/94 4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/20/94 4/20/94  4/20/94  4/20/94  4/20/94 4/20/94
Instrument tdentification: ' GCHP-4 GCHP-4  GCHP-4  GCHP-4  GCHP-4 GCHP4

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected ahove the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

.-}

uzanne Chin
Project Manager

4080401.BLA <7>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite | Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-96500 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Suriker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921.0100

7,

:%*-Blalne Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger Sampled: Apr12, 13,199

21;985 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 14, 1994:
“San Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod. Reported:  Apr 26, 1994:
 Attentl First Sample +#: '

FUEL FINGERPRINT: Motor Oil

Reporting ~ Sample Sample Sam.ple Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/l 4080407 4D80408  4D80408  4D80410  4D80411 4D80512
MW-7 MW-8 MW-g MW-10 MW-11 MW-12
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 750 220 590 270 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Fattern: Ci12-C20 Ci4-C28  C12-C18 c12-C19

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Date Extracted: 4/19/94 4/19/94  4/19/94  4/19/94  4/19/94 4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/21/94 4/21/94  4/21/94  4/21/94  4/20/94 4/21/94
Instrument identification: GCHP-4 GCHP4  GCHP-4  GCHP4  GCHP-4 GCHP-4

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager ADBE0401.BLA <8>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9223
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-2600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Glient Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger  Sampled:  Apr 13, 1994
85 Timothy Drive Sample Matrix: Water Received:  Apr 14, 1994

San Jose, CA 95133 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Mod. Reported:
Aftention: Jim Keller H

FUEL FINGERPRINT: Motor Oil

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte . Limit I.D. I.D. LD.
ug/L 4D80513 aDB0514  4D80515
MW-13 Cup E.B.
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 72 2,200 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: C12-C28 Ci2-C21 --

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 | 1.0 1.0 -
Date Extracted: 4/19/94 4/ 19/94 4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/21/94 4/21/84  4/21/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-4 GCHP-4  GCHP-4

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh motor oil standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
2

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4DB0401.BLA <9




Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 586-9689

v Analytical 519 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

laine Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID: 9404
985 Timathy Drive Matrix: Liquid
an Jose, CA 95133
Attention: Jim

Q¢ D80401, 05, 07, 09

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Miakel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4052206 4052206 4052206 4D52206
Date Prepared: - . . -
Date Analyzed: 4/19/94 4/19/94 4/19/94 4/19/94
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10ug/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 10 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 94 98 100
Relative %
Ditference: 5.1 6.2 12 6.8

L.CS Batch#: . - . .

Date Prepared: - - . -
Date Analyzed: - - - .
Instrument 1.D.#: - . . .

LCS %

Recovery: - - - .
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note;
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
s fortified with known quantities of spacific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to validate the batch. Tomey v b
Suzanne Chin
Project Manager 4080401.BLA <10>
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SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 354-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 626-9689

v Analy tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

T

%Btalne Tech Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger
1985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid

:San Jose, CA 95133

8

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minke! J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4Dg3101 4093101 4093101 4093101
Date Prepared: - - . .
Date Analyzed: 4/20/94 4/20/94 4/20/94 4/20/94
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 g/l 30 po/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 81 78 , 75 73
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: a3 89 86 87

Relative %
Difference: 14 13 14 18

LCS Batch#: . - . -
Date Prepared: - T : - .
Date Analyzed: - - . -
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - -
LCS %
Recovery: - - - ' -
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
g fortified with known quantities of specitic compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes frorn the matrix spike does not fall within specified controt limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh. T gl g
Project Manager 4DBO40T.BLA <11>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

: rvices, Inc. Client Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger
=985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid
an Jose, CA 95133
fiention: Jim Keller

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 ’ EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minket J. Minkei
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4064101 4064101 4064101 4DB4101

Date Prepared: - - - .

Date Analyzed: 4/18/94 4/18/94 4/18/94 4/18/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-17 - GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10ug/L 10 pg/L 30ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: o8 99 97 100

Relative % _
Difference: 12 1 13 9.5

LCS Batch#: . . .
Date Prepared: - - - .
Date Analyzed: - - - .
Instrument 1.D.#: - - . -
LCS % :
Recovery: - - - -
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
o fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the enfire analytical procedure. #
%e /\\/ the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
g R e interfarence, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch, B T

Suzanne Chin
Project Manager ‘ 4080401.BLA <12>

&




SequOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite | Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
085 Timothy Drive
#San Jose, CA 95133
jon: Jj It(veller

SRR

Client Project ID: ~ 940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger
Matrix: Liquid

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes
" Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4D55209 4D55209 4D55209 4055209

Date Prepared: - - . .

Date Analyzed: 4/19/94 4/19/94 4/19/84 4/13/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Cong. Spiked; 10 ug/L 10pg/L 10ug/L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative %
Difference: 9.5 9.5 9.5 28

LCS Batch#: - . . .

Date Prepared: - . . .
Date Analyzed: . . . -
instrument L.D.#: - - . .

LCS %
Recovery: - - . -
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
?; fortified with known quantities of specitic compounds and subjected to the entire anatytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. : A

Suzanne Chin
Froject Manager 4DB0401.BLA <13>

&



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9639
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

laine Tech Services, Inc,

. . Client Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenberger
985 Timothy Drive Matrbc: Liquid
28an Jose, CA 95133

i Attention: Jim Kelter

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel

Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: M. Cassidy

MS/MSD
Batch#: 4080404

Date Prepared: 4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/20/94
Instrument 1.D.#: (GCHP-5
Conc. Spiked: 600 ug/L

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 51

Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 57

Relative %
Difference: 11

LCS Batch#: -
Date Prepared: -
Date Analyzed: -
instrument 1.D.#: -
LCS %
Recovery: -
% Recovery
Control Limits: 28-122
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected ta the entire analytical procedure. K
the: recovery of analytes from the mairix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.

Suzanfie
Project Manager 4D30401.BLA <14>

£



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1300 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100

ient Project ID:  940412-L1, Shell, 285 Hegenbé.rger o
+:985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liquid
"Z.San Jose, CA 95133

QG Sample Group: 4DB0512-15

R RS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Diesel

Method: EPA 8015.

Analyst: " A Nagra
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4D80515
Date Prepared: 4/19/94
Date Analyzed: 4/21/94
Instrument LD, #: GCHP-5
Conc. Spiked: 600 g/l
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 72
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 73
Relative %
Difference: 1.4

LCS Batch#; -

Date Prepared: .
Date Analyzed: -
Instrument 1.D.#; -

LCS %
Recovery: -
- % Recovery
Control Limits: 28-122
Please MNote:
The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
\ - fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, |
(/,_C L the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control imits due to matrix
T |interfEtEnce, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Suzanne Chin

Project Manager 4DBO401.BLA <15>

@




L e,

3 )
SHELL - ELL MONITORING DA. A SHEET

jec : i '
Froject #: 940412~ L1 Wet 204 SxO8 S04
Samplex: fAD Date Sampled: ‘4_ /, 2 /?4
. Well I.D.: Mw —) #ell Diametex: (cirxcle one) 2 3 #56
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:. '
Befo:e'q{ 3 3 Aftex - Before '2(4_ Z Aftex
Depth to Frea Product: Thickress of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Other --—
Nalurma Cd-:vn;aiq Treter {VCFY: c=uil e, wer =
28 (%) Al : - :3: .
SohaTe 12 e tesrt . \- - E.dl
P e ga) A1
sy woe
e tntd
4.5 x 2 )35
1 Case Velvexe Specified Volvmes = gallons
Purging; Bailexr O Sampling: Bailex
Middleburg o Hiddleburg O
Electric Suhmersibla 2‘" Electric Submersibla
Svetion Pump O Suctien Pu=mp DO
Tyvra of Installed Pu—p Installed Puoxp O
TIMZ =P, pH COXD. TURBIDITY: VOLUME OESERVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :

1520 65.4 |76 | 2zoo. | 13 | 5 | e
1532(65.2 |72 | 2600, | 7. | 9.
153571 65.0 | 7.0 | 2400, | 13. 1 4

pid Well Dewatex? /\/0 If yes, gals, Gallens Actually Evacuzted: ) 4, .
Seroling Tima: / 5" 4. = '

Sample I.D.: M W—-/ Laboratory: §£QL)O/A

Analyzed foz: 7—Pﬁé rBTEX,TPH‘b’, MOTOZQ O

.
Duplicate I.D.: M P ’Cleaning‘ Blank X.D.:

Analyzed for: 'TP%(B?E&TPH%‘ MoToK Ol

Shipping Notaticons: .

Zicditional Notations:




SHELL ELL MONITORING DA.A SHEET

Project #: ‘?4'04,2“L{ | Kic # 20‘%’5-508 55?74_
Sampler: LAD Date Sampled: 4,/’ Z/ | ¢F_
Well I.D.: ™ W -—"2_ well Diameter: {circle one)} 2 3 @ g
Tetal Well Depth: Depth to Watex:
Before Q(S'B rftex Sefore 4 77 .?Lfter
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet) :
Measurements referenced to: Grade Othex ——
Welirma Co:vu:-du: Tiaer {VCFy Ntell dla. VT
e By e rypn Lo
rlere a* - (::I
B4 By P I W} §
twdlizatap (3n) LT N
ne Ak . = s Ly
38w tnid
2.2 X 5 . ‘74 6
1 Case Voluze Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailexr O Sarpling: Bailex M~
Middleburg D Middleburg O
Electric Suboersibla Electric Submersible p
Svction Pum> D Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Puomp Installed Pumo O
TIME TEMD, pH COXD, TURBIDITY: VOLUME O2SERVATICOKS:
(F) REMOVED z -

12151 65.6 | 7.2 | 2400, 122, | 4.

1317 |63.4 |70 | 2200 ] 52. 7 -

220 |63.0 |68 | 2200 | Z2Z, /O.

Did Well Dewater? /() I£ yes, gals. Gallons Actually Evac:.:uatéd: . z O/
Serxpling Time: ’33 o _

Sample I.D, Y W72 ) Laboratory: _'S-EQUO/H

Poatyzed for: TPHE BTD( TPHD, MO“OR oL

pruplicate I.D.: Cleaning Blank I.D.

inalyzed fox:

Shipping Notations:

additional Notations:




SHELL ELL MONITORING DA.A SHEET

Project #: 0[4,04’2__,1’" vie # 204, 5’53:’6 :5‘5-04_

Samplex: L.A_b

Data Sampled.: 4//1_/4?4

Well I.D.: MW"3

Well Diametex: (cixcle one) 2 3 (& _J6

Total ¥ell Depth:

Before q(4 Z Aftex

Depth to Watex:

Zaefore 4{ gz After

Depth to Free Preduckt:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: EVC Grada Cothex --
WValviee C‘av-;;.’q Taeter {VCI): . Setalt din. vNEr
Lizw (ETa) erin ;: : ::': .
wrlare 4" L 1
25w =Mt [ « 14
Em fhimater (i0.) * - Lt
[ B{H . =" = Lar
HEWREELIY i
3.0 % = 9.0
1 Case Veoluma Specified Volumes ~ = gallons

Furging: Bailexr D
Middleburg O -
Electzic Submersible .br’
Suction Pump O

Sampling: Bailer ,3/
Middleburg 0O

- Blectric Submersible
Suctien Puxp 0

Type of Iastalled Pump

Installed Puxp O

TIME TERR. ! coxD.

TURBIDITY:

VOLM= OSSERVATIONS:
REMOVED :

1250 |64.6 |7.8 | 2500, 6.

3.

1252 642 | 74| 900, S

6,

q(

1256 |65 4|73 {1700, | 4,

Did wWell Dewater‘?NO If yes, gals,

Gallens Actually Evacuated: Gf

Sempling Time: ’ 3 05/

Sample I.D.: M W"3

I;abo:atory: SEQ \}Olﬂ'

puplicate I.D.:

ratyzed Szt TPHG  BTE}, TPHD, MoTOR oIl

ciea.ning Blank I.D.:

2nalyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

el

2dditional Netations:




- %
) 2

g SHELL  ELL MONITORING DA

: Project 4. ?4041 2 L/ , wic & -204_ m
-_—_—_—_———_._ﬁ___‘_
SE'—'D'PJ.EZ éAb Pzte SEIIPlEd 4/,
- Well I.p,: m W 4’ well Dla.meter (c;rch ‘_____
Total Well pepth: Depth to Wates:
Before O,lo Aftex Before é 37 ALt
: —_— I W ——
Depth to Freae Product; Thickness of Frea Proy
I o ey T ——
Measurement g referenced to: @ Grade Othy
Velume Sgag -ni'n.urﬂu' {very -
L2 e () s pn
- &..:1 :l‘l o {fn,)
n-! B
minhyg
2.4 -~
1 Case Voleme Specified Volumeg = gal
Furging: Bziler ’( : Sampling: Bai
H:..adlebuzg [n Higd
Electria Subzarsihig a Elegible O
Suection Fums O Sue
Type of Instal"ed Pumgy . Insig
TH K ND, : -_ NS
TINMD ?EI-E}‘-Q ] i [ coxo TURBIDITY %g:gano:x
I12)3 | 57469 Zgoo | (4 3
Bl S ' .
R R IZ/ 7 5"‘7(Zi' Z-O Zgoo _ ,, . -_5~(
_DEWATEREN AV | S eA |
_ . {
Hstp 132 RETVRNED| 7O s b py = DTW Ag

93563 58417 > 3000, | 23, |

4 -

nid 'P.ell Dewater?ygﬁ If yes, gala, 5"' Galleng A;;ally ; 5_.-
Sa_tm:»lang' Tima: ?45"

Sample r.p,: M — 4_ “eboratory: S-E_CPVCD
i XAt TPHE BT IPHD, MoTor o
Duplicate I.p, - ' 'Cleaning slank I.D.:

- Analyzed for:

Shipping Notations:

Additicnal Notations:




SHELL

"ELL MONITORING DA.A

SHEET

Project #: q‘4'04_’ Z."'L—l

et 204 5308 5504

Sarmplex:

LAD

Date Sampled: 4 /, 2'/?4,

¥Well I.D.:

Wwell Diametexr: (circle ocne) 2 3 @5

Total Well Depth:

Before 67‘ 7 O

2fter

Mw -5 .

Depth to Watex:

Sefore ,4?.(6?0 After

Depth to

Frea i‘?roduct:

Thickness of Free Product (feét}:

Heasurements

referenced to:

Grada Cther --

a2
—iere

Valure Ceevoraine Faeter {(VEFN

twiniig
£n Elizator (I8}
mne
11w dntd

(1) =3

b AL H

AL

NAnnon
SEL5RuL]2

oy
Vo

o
LR
" an

3,

! _ x

3 9.3

1 Casa Volume Specified Voluvmes = gallens
Purging: Eailer O Sexpling: Bailexn

Hiddleburg 0

Electric Submersiblae

Suction Pumn O

Type of Installed Pu=p

Middleburg O

Electric Submersibla
Suctien Pump 0
Installed Pum O

X

TEMZ,

TIME pH CoxD, TURBIDITY: | VOLUME OBSERVATIONS:
3] REMOVED ¢ _
1600 1650 | 7.2 | 3400 ] 13, 4. ODoR.

[603

654 |7 (

40oo . [0 .

7(

1606

65.6 7.0

B800. 1. /O.

pid Well Dewate:?A/O If yes, gals,

Gallons Actually' Evacuated:

/O,

Sampling

Sample I.D.:

T""”‘f"’ 15/5’_ |
Mw-5—

Lzborztory: SEQL]O/A'

sieed o TPig) BTEX TPHD MOToR oIt

Duplicate I.D.:

Clean..ng {la.nk I.D.

Enalyzed for:

Shipping Neotations:

Additional Notations:




SHELL

E

\’ - .
ELL MONITORING DA.A SHEET

project #: °[404-IZ-/_}

Vet 2o4 §508 5509

Sampler: AA_ b

Date Sampled: 4// Z_/QA?L. B

- Well T.D.: - M W'é

Well Dismeter: (circle cne) 2 3 (@6

Tetal Well Depth:

Before_ , l . OO

Artexn

Depth to Watex:

Befora 4‘67 , After

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Frea Product (feet):

Measurements xeferenced to: Grade Othex --
Yalurza &.:mln!u Freur (VCF): et 1™ ha
ez e () v mbin :: : :::
Ly . LI N |
el fhny [ I W} |
£x thimeter {in.) o - 4
el o s 14T
218 e fnldipad
~,0D X > [ 2.0
1 Case Volume Specified Voluoes = gallens
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailex D"
Middleburg O Middleburg O
Electric Subkmersible K" Electric Subkmersible g
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pup Installed Puzp O
TINME TR, PH CoxD, TURBIDITY: VOLUXA QESERVATIONS: .
{¥) REMOVED:
/400 | 66.6 6.5 | 2400. | 26, . oD or
402 | 634 |65 | 2200.| 9. 8.
/4‘06 6:6 Zo00, 8( 'Z(

63,4

pid Well Dewatex?

o If yes, gals,

Gallens Actually Evecuated: j P
-

Sampling Time: [ /85

Sample I.D.:

Mw-6

Leboratory: SEQVO/ﬂ—

roalyzed fov: TPHE BTEX, TPHD, Mo70R o/l

Duplicate I.D.:

Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed fox:

Shipping Wotations:

Additional Notations:




'SHELL ELL MONITORING DA.A SHEET

Project #: 6‘404"2_L' wWic # 2.0 5’5@8 5-_5_04'

Sampler: L?“'b Date Sampled: 2 /IZ— /\‘-24-

Well I.D.: MW -7 Well Dismetex: (circle one) 2 3 @s
Total Well Depth: Depth to Waterx:
Before After Before After
Q95 4,24
]
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {(feet):
Measurements referenced to: é@ Grade Other ~--
Nelorza G-:nu;-:!'-.: Footer {VCIr): Sttt ede, NEr
R N ¥ Solem ot
~lare 4 = ral
HER-F + - a7
v thameter {5n.) 3 - 4K
neliut = - tn
I ow il
3.7 x 3 _ 1) |
1 Case Voluma Spegified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Eailer O Sampling: Bailer
Middlebuzxg 0O Middleburg O
Electric Suboersible | Electxic Subhmersible
Suction Pump O Suction Pump O
Typa of Installed Pu=p Installed Pum O
TIME TEMP2, pH COoND, TURBIDITY: VOLIE OESERVATIONS:
(F) REMCVED :

1427 63.2 6.6 | 54900.| |1, 4. | opor

1429 | 63.2|6.8|5800.| 8. 3.

(432634720 | 6000, | 85, | 1z,

Did Well Dewater? MD If yes, gals, Gallens Actually Evacuated: l Z
—

Saroling Tima: !44_.0

Sampla I.D.: M W-7 ﬁaboratory: -EQUOIA‘

Analyzed foz: T-Pt_j.é 57—5( TP#,D

Duplicate I.D.: ' Cleaning Blank I.D.

Analyzed fox:

Shipping Notations:

Additional Netations:




——

SHELL :\ELL MONITORING DA..)& SHEET

Project # Q4’04‘12""L—l | Wic # 204 550655 5'5254

Sampler: - Lﬁ'b Date Sampled: 4 /‘3/?%

Well Diameter: {circle one) 2 3 @ 6

Well I.D,: MW — 8

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Watex: 24_/13 /q%
Befora ('L C? 3

Efter

Before é(/é After -7( 6{

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Measurements referenced to: Grade Othex --—
Velurma Cc.-.!-u:-n.’u Faour {(VCTY Mttt ela, yer
{225 (P v i Eorom o
kg - -
" . I=/tet .o ::‘1 . &{
tw chizetar (I=.) FE ) . &,
neliié =" LI Wt
LR

2.5

1l Case Volums

75

gallons

Specified Volumes

Bailer

Micddleburg O

Electric Submersibla p
Suction Puzp 0
Installed Pue O

Eailer

Middleburg O

Blectric Submersible QO
Section Pump O

. Typa of Installed Pump

Purging: Sampling:

TIMNE 'l(’%‘)’? . pH CoND, TURBIDITY: ;’gﬁg)\’%n . QSEERVATIONS:
jzoo | 60.2 |73 |26c00, | 7. 3.
|2z04 | 69.8 | 7.0 |2400.| (4. 4.
DEWATERED AT 4. |6AL. "

% 402 | RETVANED |TO SAmprE  Din/ A 7.5 ?
908 |5%¢ |13 |3eco | /6  —

Did Well Dewater?YESIf yes, gals. 4_,
* T

Gallens Actually Eva cuated:

1.

sazpling Tine: & j L&~

Sa»_-m_:?le' I.,D.: ™M W"'g

Leboratory: SE&YOIA

2nalyzed for: —TPp 4 . 3 TF)() TEH B; MoTOR Ol

Duplicate I.D.:

7
Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed

fox:

shipping

Notations:

Additional Notations:




.

_'W ) T 7
SHELL ELL MONITORING DA.A SHEET

Pr.oj-eth #9404_,2_.(_‘/ wic # 204 5—5238 5—5—04

Sampler: MD  Date Sampled: 4/, 2/?4

¥ell Diametex: (cirzcle cne) 2 3 @6

- Well I.D.: Mw_q

Depth to Water:

Before 4_‘3 ,

Total Well Depth:

Before /0 71 Aftexr
¢

After

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade Cther --

&0

Measurements referenced to:

Velurma Cazmwarsiaa Facter (VEr): Setall €da,
Cre () om nppon

“lore

t

r (22.)

H ]

)

..
F
;

£
L] LI}
rrwmansn
sRkasui)e

o

b
T

LR e

Lwih
ne i
28 m =t

11
-

1

-

A??’Zi - S

-1 Casa Voluma

12.6

gazllons

2

Specified Voluzes =

Bailer

Hiddleburg 4

Electrie Submersible p
Suction Pump O
Installed Puxp O

Bailex O Sampling:
Middleburg Q

Blectric Submersibla {

Suvcticn Pu—p O

Type of Installed Pusp

Purging:

TIM= L= pH COoxD., TURBIDITY: VOLIME CBEERVATIONS:

(F) REWOVED 1

/455~

4500,

c:?(

5.

=211

(458

62.6 (7.0

480,

1.

q.

1504

63,2 |72

4700,

.

13-

Did Well Dewatex? N DIf yes, gals, Gallons Zctually Evacuzted:

13,

SEmQ;ing Tima: /f;’kugz

semple 100 1) (/— Leboratory:- SEGUVO LA

Analyzed for: TPHG ; BTEX’: ‘r-i)H_Df MOTOR ol

puplicata I.D,: Clezaning Blank I.D,:

Analyzed for:

shipping Notations:.

2dditional Notations:




.

SHELL <£LL MONITORING DA.A SHEET

Hic#2045_‘08 5-_‘504,
Date Sampled: 4// zb4

vell Diameter: (cixcle one) 2 3, @ 6

project ¥ Y AnA 17 - L |
Samplexr: LAD
Well I.D.: MW"’I O

Tctal Well Depth:

Eefore ? [?4 After

Depth to Free Product:

Depth to Watex:

Zefore 5'( ?5‘ Liter

Thickness of Free Product (feef‘.}:

Measurements referenced to: ( BYC ) Grade Cther --—

NVeleree Eezversts Troer (VCH Anmet.  ver
Fol 74} n - L
{22 o {¢°N) mmj a2 e
~iire 4 u L.y
2 e I g [ = 247
£x hmrtar (i) t - A
LR N HL4 = E.r?

= iniqal i

2/6 ‘ x

1 Casa Volume

/8

gallcens

3

Specified Volumes =

Bailex

Hiddleburg O

Electric Submersibla p
Suctien Prmp D
Installed Pump O

Puxging: Bai.‘.er)( _ Sampling:
Micddleburg O

Electric Submersikble 101

Suction Zusp O

Type of Installed Pu—

TINE TEMD,
(F)

pH

CORD.,

TURBIDITY:

VOLUM=
REMOVED :

O3SERVATIONS:

77

2600,

25,

3

73

3600,

26,

7.2

23700,

40,

6.
&,

Did Well Dewate:?A/O If yes, gals,

Galleons Actually Evacuated:

8.

Sempling Tima: /645"

Sampla I.D.:

MW"’/O iaboratory: SEQUO/}C}

Znalyzed for: TPf{-é ) B'T_-I::_QC,, TPHD’, Moyel ol

Duplicate I.D,: Cleaning Blank I.D.:

Analyzed for:

Shipping NWotations;

rdditional Notations: -




- " 1

SHELL ELL MONITORING DA_.A SHEET

Vie #

Project #Q404!2-—L, 204—5_508 5—5-04)

Date Sampled:

Sarq:;er: LAD 4/]2,/’-}‘%

- Well I.D.: M W"’l ‘ tell Diameter: (circle cne) 2 .3 @6

Total Well Depth:

Befora ’3‘ 84" Aftex ¢

Depth to Watex:

Beforae 8(44, Aftex

Depth to Frea Product: Thickness of Free Produck (feet):

¥Yeasurements referenced to: vC Grade Other --
Salume Cu-.v-:-ufa Frrer (VEFY; Sutel? dfe, NET
are () rrdin ol
—iire LS T Y 3
1wt e il
Ls thimsey {In.) LA B N
LLEBIH =~ - E.7
8L e dndiad
35 % 3 o, 5
1l Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging: Bailer O Sampling: Bailer
Hiddieburg O Middleburg O _
Electric Sub=mersible .h(’ Electric Submersible g
Sucticn Pum» D Sucticn Pumd Qo
Type of Installed Pu=p Installed Puern O
TIM=R TEMDP, pd COXD, TURBIDITY: YOLUME OZSZRVATIONS:
(F) REMOVED :
12257 6.8 |67 |>icceal 19, 4.
1227 1610 | 6./ |>1w0000| 2. 7.
|1230| éo.94 |63 |>ro000| 5. ).

Did Well Dewate:?/\/o If yes, gals,

Gallens Actually Evacuated:

1L

Sampling

Time:

12

36

Sample I.

D.: MW"’/

I;aboratory: SEQUO/A

Analyzed

for:

T‘Ph‘é BTEX _Pﬁb Moroxe oIl

Duplicatae I.D,:

Clea.:u.ng Blanl: I.D.

hnalyzed

for:

Shipping

¥otations:

Additiconal Notations: -




-—_ J—

™ T
SHELL 'ELL MONITORING DA_ A SHEET

Project #6?40412_,&‘/ wic # 204 5’5’05 5’5'04'

Samplex: LA_D Date Sampled: 4//2 /q4,

Well I.D.: MW -] v #well Diameter: (circle ocne) 2 3 @ g
Total Well Depth: Depth to Watex:
afte Sefore - Afterx
Before 14_‘ Sz:I After Sefor 6{ 68
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Measurements referenced to: @ Grade Othexr --
Veumae c.mw.:-.z..; Preter {VETY Mt tfa, O
22w (€Y e md i ) :: : :::;
T eema -l ia
dw dhipatar {ix.) H 4 - 4.4
el i R - LR
T e inifp ) -
5.1 x 3 5.3
1l Case Velume Specified Volumas = gallons
Purging: Bailexr O Sampling: Bailer
Middleburg O Hiddleburg 0O
Electric Submersible ( Electric Submersible g
Section Pu=p O Suction Pump o
Typa of Installed Puzp Installed Purp O
TI¥NZ TEMZ, pH Coxo, TURBIDITY: | VOLUMZ CBREERVATICNS:
(F) REMCVED ! _ :

39 7.4 {>t0oo0| 5. 6.

6.
e

¢
[4Z | 6
6l

&
4 1 7.6 | g200.| 8, /1.
4% |6l 6

7.4 | 7700, | |l. /b

Did Well Dewate:?NO I£ yes, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated: /é
Sarzling Time: l, 5’2
| Saxple I.D.: MVU""Z Laberatory: SE@\/&/JH‘

Znalyzed fox: mﬁ B“E’)( TPHI) MG?‘O}Q ol

" puplicate I.D. Cleaning Blank I.D. EB ﬁT' ,/ 32

Analyzed for: 'T-Pi"}é BWX mb MOTOR B L. W NW“ZB

Shipping Neotations:

Additienal Notations:




SHELL ELL MONITORING DA.A SHEET

Project #: q4,04,, Z _.L/ Kic # 204 5-_'5?3 5-5%

Samplex: LA b Date Sampled: 4//2/.?4_
Well I.D.: M W - ,3 well Diameftex: (circle cne) 2 3 @ 6
Total HWell Depth: : Depth to Watex:
Befoxe 14,‘ 33 After Before 5{ Z > After
Depth to Frea Product: Thickness of Free FProduct (feet):
Measurements referenced to: Grade _Othexr -~
' Netura Cezwirifia Ty eur (VEFR MR, NCT
f2s (€0 Tmn oo
wiere . 4 - t.ab
1w izt v om tal
¢ Lhimater (i) % -
LR RIH ) = LI %% )
s3owgnina
4‘.« 0 b4 - 3 . / Zr o
1 Case Volume _ Specified Volumes = gallens
Purging: Bailex O Sampling: Bailex X~
¥Middleburg O Middleburg 0O
Blectric Submersible X~ Electric Submersible g
Sucticn Pump D Suction Punp 0O
Type of Installed Pu—p Installed Pum 4
TIME TEMR pd COND, TURBIDITY: VOoLOH= OSSERVATIONS:
(7} REHOVED :

1)/5 | 64.0|6.7 | >mo00) 18, | 4.

/17 | é2.4 6.7 |>toceo,) 21 & .

(20 |62.2 |68 |>i00c0.| 32 12.

Did Well Dewater? N O 1f yes, gals, Gallons Actually Evacuated:

12
Sampling Time: 1125
sample I.D.: A=) Laboratory: €L7% 0 1A
Analyzed :fo:: TP'H' L. B'}‘"fx , ‘T"Phlb , MQ'T—OIQ oL -
Duplicate I.D.: - ! éle.an‘_ng Blangc I.D.:
Analyzed fox: .

Shipping Notations:

2dditional Notations: -




ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110
Attention: Maree Doden

Project: 305-079.5B/0Oakland

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
(510) 686-9600 -FAX (510) 686-9689
(916) 921.9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

H\-w\.m.x

Dx[_ ;‘ﬁf'-e-?

(!LMAR 08 1994 ,Ug

) PAC}HC BV \fv NiAL VRUUP B, E

i

Enclosed are the results from 1 air sample received at Sequoia Analytical on March 3,1994. Thé requested

analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION

DATE OF COLLECTION

TEST METHOD

4C18601 Air, 1nfl

3/2/94

EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. Inthe meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

on this project.

Very truly yours,

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




-

Sequoi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-2600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

LTS e R R
‘ “Client Project ID: ~ 305-079.58/Oakiand mpled: ar 2, 19
.2025 Gateway Flace, Suite 440 Sample Matrix: - Air Received: Mar 3, 1894
i:San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 ~ Reported: Mar 7, 1994

Attentlon Maree Doden First Sample #:  4C18601
% AR

i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit L.D.
ug/L 4C18601
InfA
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 5.0 52
Benzene 0.050 2.0
Toluene 0.050 0.37
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 N.D.
Cr}roma'togram Pattern; C4-Ci2
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 2.5
Date Analyzed, - T 3/3/94
Instrument identification: _ GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 121
{QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

TR

Ieen A. Manning
Project Manager

4C18601.PPP <1>




-

Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-960D FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Averue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

,:-:-'-:-:-:-:ﬁ

aﬁ#ﬁ%«ﬁﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁ% S "@“k“*éff*w”ﬁ"&%&

"Pac ic Environmental A : and 4
#2025 Gateway Piace, Suite 440  Matrix: Liquid o

%San Jose, CA 95110 '

%Atlention Maree Doden QC Sample Group: 4C18601 o ~__Reported. 'Mar 7, 1994%

R SeesTRTT e S s e R e e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene . . Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020  EPA8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: R. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincant
MS/MSD
Batch#: G4BG0205 G4BG0205 G4BGO205  (G4BGO205
Date Prepared: NA NA N.A NA
Date Analyzed: 3/3/94 3/3/94 3/3/94 3/3/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Conc., Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 100 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 100 100 100
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared: T 3
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note: _ :
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
/“ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
/ P o /‘ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
C/ /_ s ~— the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
Coe ~ifiterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. 1-

n AtManning ' -
Project Manager 4C18601.PPP <2>




”

SHELL OIL COMPANY 305-08%7

$" B CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Dcﬂe

3-3-97
of - .

RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING ~ WEST Serial No: Page f
Sile Address: ,{-’* r S
' &S Hf en oakt® alys:s Required LAB: ot iy
r
WICH#: Y ? QC} l { o a } o CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY| CT/bT | TURN AROUND. TIME
g . PR ¥ il onltorin
Shell Engineer: ?@ e No. g ‘{b‘ﬂ % Q GM. Monltoring D ] thows [
&y kirgk (2 A N seimvestocten L] 481 | agpoun ]
g1:'>nsucl:!-:lmr:rtu7 Name & Address: , St e S Soll Clasuly/Dhposal (] aaaz | | ﬂﬂormn
X055 GATRNAY PLACE, Ste. 440 SN JUSE, T 95110 o > i W P [
Consultant Contaci k IZ;I}}O“B No.: 408 = <4 = S o orsv. e, _
7200 R . 4
i HA WRAAY ffoxiianmso | 8 2 < - :; o | nor. Nolly Lob o
commen s i A & f p— a OI"I"LDI i N 4453 IOQ“GI"QHI [-X:]
. ‘ 5|9 g Y § o oaM ; 24748 hix. TAL
" =21z |52 gk -
Sampled by: e \Jory AN wlw {9} § AR :
-5' V U.O 2|5 | D {3,- & & |5 | g |UST AGENCY:"
| 2l12|<t0 |8 B w |5 |2 =
Printed Name: _g* - Sl - R ol = ele|B |8 SAMPLE
R S - R T8 |6{a| MAIERAL AMP
* Sample ID sucoo | son Iwater| ax Voot == 1B (215 |5 S1E|8|5| pescriemon | CONDITION/
agmpie udge _c’ aler} AT deonts. | & |& |&@ | [2]0O <|5|x)0O COMMENTS
i .
K T NV | usT Soil |vrpr

j;-,"/ <

g

q

4o\~

A 1

Ry quished

: h
IDataS!?: %g
Time;

fi
Py {Signal Pripted Namg: Date: R = 3= 1%@: edy(sign W Prigled Name:
J:i&a'x' 2ot Vi D S W YA Thden.
ynaturd): Printed afﬁe d Data=~ 2 Rocél W Printegt Nathe: Date:
) Crno> _[imer )5S . PLPISELLELD [Time: 70774
ic IPrInt’bd N'nma Prinfed Name;, Date: 2~
. OLALS CAEFD f- Hur PAYO fime:  1Tp

-3¢

Date: §/3/Ad4Recelbd {signature)
L Time: /7 ‘9.0 1
THE tABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OFTHIS ¢ - USTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS

Aol DR Onn. of Cumlody



) Lo | , SLWUUIA MM e b ivr i

1, ‘ll' S 4 ,;“1 t -_:
CLIENT NAME: PEG: MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: Olqo‘gl?fa
FIECI BY (PH!NT) Y DATE OF- LOG-IN: 3, "54-611(
CIHCLE“HIEAPPHOPHIATE RESPONSE . LAB SAMPLE [ DASH CLIENT CONTAINER .SAMS_‘-‘LE DATE ,t_.;‘,JHEMAHKSr
b i i IDENTIFICATION PESCRIPTION | MATRIX|SAP.{- CONDITION (ETC)
f. Cuslody Seal() Preseni f‘ of Al INFL Teowan (A D] '
’ e . Inlacl I Brokan ‘ .
2. -'Cthlody Seai Nos —_— ;
.' s.l |- l | . . - - ' ._i -t
3. -“C}waln ur Cuslodyl l [ Absenl® ‘
! :Hecords R i : . -
4. Tréjllc Reporls o_rng-' Pre_seht I
Packing List: - .. :
5. Albll; -0 o AlbIll / Slicker
L 5 Presenl /4
5. Alfbill No.: L -
7. Sampla Tags : ) N Absenl :
Sampla Tag Nos' iy ‘m / Not Llsted . -
- Code Chaln-ol-Custody :
B. Sample Cond_mon._f»:, if1ak1/Broken'/Leaking®
9. Does Informallon on” No* '
cusmdy repotis, liallic T
reports and sampte lags agrea?
IU Propcr ;, Co @l No"
. Preservai[ves Used . |
11.'D’a'te Bec.'al Lab:.’;; Z - ?-Aay
140
contacl Profect Manager and allach record of fesolullon _
; Form SCO01 “page__ ! of




Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

:
| !
H f_
1
{

Pacific Environmental Group ' . h\i MAR 17 1994 w
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110 : P&CIFICEMKPOM:. '\TALGHOUP INC.

Attention: Maree Doden
Project: 305-079.56B/Cakiand

Enclosed are the results from 2 air samples received at Sequoia Analytical on March 10, 1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4C65301 Air, Infl 3/9/94 ~ EPA5030/8015 Mod./8020
4C65302 Alr, Eff | - 3/9/94 EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Vary truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

fleen A. Mannifig

Project Manager /

REPORT.XLS <1>




- @ Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

Wy Analy1 ical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600  FAX (916) 921.0100

W\/ S ?ﬁwﬂg‘:ﬁ’d;“w i J&.‘E *,m.;g; M&-&fﬁ s s - .3?:
Pac nmental Group ot Prgoﬁ?éaétﬁfD ) S Mar 9, 1994 §
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix:  Air Received: Mar 10, 1994;

#San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Mar 16, 199

E%Attentlon Maree Doden First Sample #.  4C65301 '

e R S SER

-TOTAL-PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Samplé

Analyte Limit - L.D. LD
pa/L 4C65301 4C65302
Inft Effl
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons ‘5.0 210 N.D.
Benzene 0.050 0.43 N.D.
Toluene 0.050 0.59 N.D.
Ethyt Benzene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 2.3 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gas + Non-gas mix --
<C8
‘Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 25 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/10/94 ~ 3/10/94 ‘ Sam e )
Instrument Identification: GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Surrogate Recovery, %: 126 g2
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

NALYTICAL

/L/_\

Elleenkﬂ ?Qfanning -
Project Manager

4C65301.PPP <1>




_Sequ01a 680 Chesapezke Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 8B&-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

; e T
s;Pacrﬁc Enwronmenmﬁ’éiroupm Client Project ID: 305-079 55/ Oakand

12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
@San Jose, CA 95110
wAtten’aon Maree Doden QC Sample Group 4C65301-02

: ~.xt SRR = R R R R

Reported: M

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluens Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 2020 EPABOZ0 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincent
MS/MSD
Batch#: G4Cs4702 (G4C84702 (G4Cs4702 - GACS4T02
Date Prepared: N.A. N.A, NA NA.
Date Analyzed: 3/10/94 3/10/94 3/10/94 3/10794
Instrument LLD.#:  GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conec. Spiked: 10pg/L 10 pg/L ~ 10pg/L 30ug/L
Matrix Spike :
% Recovery: g5 99 85 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: a7 97 96 87
Relative %
Difference: 2.1 2.0 1.0 3.0

LCS Batch#:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery =
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QUD!A ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected o the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fail within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is 1o be used to vaiidate-dhe batdh. = FE
Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager 4065301.PPP <2>



PRy

SHELL OIL COMPANY 365 079.558 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD bate: 3-F -4~
, RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page / of /
Sﬂe Address: . - o~
% g'g HeqEnNR D‘ié‘ = Obe i ArD Analysis Required LAB: _JSEQLA 14
] WIC#‘J 2 4 7 . CHECK ONE (1) BOX OHLY | CT/DT | . TURN AROUND TIME
. O _ é Z o —_ /S-Ol' - &.W. Monltoring L—__] 448
Shell Engineer: Phone go.: {S///é é';l 2houn []
5 - s ’ @ Inves n
Dan/ ((r&/é Fax #: £, 725-( ¢ o e lnvartigetie O 44t | tahoun O
2025 GATIWAY PIACE, Ste. 440 SN JOSE, CALIFONRIA 95110 ~ % ety /Dhposal [ 4443
Consultant Coniact: I;t}l?n’%ol\éo.: 408 = § = ol ait Rorm.or 698 omer  [J——
Marse D oDEN Foix #: 441-7539 (;6 é 2 ﬁ oaM E{usz NOTE: Nofily Lab 1
Commerts: (’:3 Zlalale| |3 (e [ wes | e
. El=lsle gl @ | =z [Other 1
Sampledby: /4% wlw || § g = L EERES .
2| p O@ & .% w»|E|o UST AGENCY:
Printed Name: D/fﬂ(z»\f c NIRRT E: S121613 SAMPLE
- oot | S| % |E |3 |E 212|8|E|  MATERIAL CONDITION/
- 0.0 oy - 1)

Sample ID Date | Sludge | Soll [water| Aw |C201 & | Z {2 18 |8 |8 2181218 DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
INEL X| | X 1 2P| N | UST /5o e T103£53 -0
EFFL R ' L ) _a2
e o> :

b | Fi 2
quishad By T Pnnted Nume , Dale: A5 44| Recelved (sig % Printed Ngme: Dateid/ { p
' = 2 D end Lipat im4 _[Tme: ?2?34” m = PIhN, e . [Mime: C}:’;TB'
IIn gnaty Printe Datem i ecelye ure, rinted Nome: Date: Vet
@%ﬁ st T E;’ﬁ 'AAJEI D %qodm o ?Qrb_o R /;.d(/fff‘: ?7::#" Print dN ///Z{ ZA fhoe: t;:;/)
\nqpls {slg r n ad Date: 3 7o aceived (signature :(n e umo Date; 3 /10/7Y
: »/zfx'jfa-—"’ ;7 /78 e fime: 7.2 7.5 | (F 1AL I Aens{rom Time: /245

THE LABOQRATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS GHAIN-OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS

Sl O Cnn, 0l Cumtgay -



- SEQUOIA ANALYTICY APLE RECEIPT LOG

Farm SCOOT

CLIENT NAME: PLa& MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: 102653
REC. BY (PRINT): LS DATE OF. LOG-IN: 2-10-49Y4
CIHCLEHIEAPPHOPHIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE |DASIH - CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
’ ' i f IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION| MATRIX SAMP.{ CONDITION (ETC)
{. Custody Seal(s): Present / ABSEAD 1Ol Al INFL Tedlar | A 13/4
Inlact /. Broken' ' HL k EFFL- N/ D W
2. Cusledy Seal Nos.: C
3. - Chain-of-Cuslody d’@ { Absenl’
Racords: .
4. T‘[ﬂg!lilc Repolls or Presen!
Packlng Lisl:
5. Aliblll: Alrbill 1 Sticker
: : Present / (fbsenD _
6. Albill No.: ,
7. Sample Tags: 'f Absent’
Sample Tag Nos.: @ Not Lisied
arl Chaln-ol-Cuslody
n. Sample Cendillon: fBroken'!Leaklng‘
9. Does lqlormalion on I No* g
custody reports, !rallic
reporls and sample lags agree?
10. Proper @! No
Preservalives Used: '
{1, Date Rec. al Lab: %"'lO"?k‘(
Mo Time Rec. al Lab: \QL‘ 5
H ed, conlacl Project Manager and atlach record of resolution
Page __of _____




SequOIa 680 Chésapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suitc L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 6B6-9600 FAX {510} 686-9689
v Analytlca]. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {918) 9221-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

( APR 046 1994
San Jose, CA 95110 ' ‘

Attention: Maree Doden z"AC'HCEWWUNMENTAL_GHO_ua e,

Pacific Environmental Group

Project: 305-079.5B/0akland

Enclosed are the results from 2 air samples received at Sequola Analytical on March 25,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4CF0401 Alr, infl 3/24/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4CF0402 Alr, Effl - 3/24/94 EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the ocpportunity to work with you
on this project. '

Very t;uly yours,

[7% 1A ANALYTICAY

[Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive.  Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364-9233

: 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 -~ {510) 6B6-9500 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Ana.]. SI tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suits 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

TR o e e SR e Gergres e :

5 Pac Enwro%ﬁfeﬁﬁ?al Group Clléﬁ%m]ea ID: 30%—079 58/0al and od:

12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440  Sample Matrix: ~ Air , Recelved:  Mar 25, 1994&

%San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:

EA n: Maree Doden First Sam Ie # 4CF0401 ) _
e

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

. Reporting Sample - Sample
Analyte _ Limit 1.D. L.D.
ug/L 4CF0401 4CF0402
Inil Effl
Purgeable '
Hydrocarbons 5.0 180 N.D.
Benzene 0.050 2.7 _ N.D.
Toluene 0.050 _ N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 026 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 0.56 | N.D..
Chromatogram Pattern: C4-C12 -~

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: é.o 1.0

Date Analyzed: - - 3/25/94 3/25/94 i
Instrument Identification: GCHP-3 GCHP-2

Surrogate Recovery, %: 86 | B5

(QC Limits = 70-130%) :

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

Eileen A. Manning

Project Manager 4CFO401.PPP <1>




SeqUOIa‘ 680 Chesapeake brivc Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-5600 FAX (415} 364-9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-5600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
e e e St Y S
%acﬁlc Environme: ID: 305-079.58/0akland

12025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440

#5an Jose, CA 95110 _
ZAfttention: Maree Dode QC Sample Group: 4CF0401
R S e

SRR 2 R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene : Ethyt Yylenes
: Benzene
Method: EPA EO20 EFA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: R. Vincent R.Vincent R Vincent R Vincent
MS/MSD
Batch#: A4CDA802 4CD4802 4CD4802 4CD4802
Date Prepared: N.A ‘ N.A N.A NA
Date Analyzed: a/25/04 3/25/94 3/25/94 3/25/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-2 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug /L 10 pg /L 10 pg/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 79 78 78 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 96 96 95 g7
Relative %
Difference: 19 21 21 19

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument LD.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

°% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72128 72-130 71-120

~ : : Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sama reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Fpreparation. and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
g fortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control Hmits due to matrix
|interferénce, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Eileen A. Manning

Project Manager 4CF0401.FPP <2>

&




Sequow- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

= ‘ 1900 Batas Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9639
v Ana]. 5’ tlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

e e
nt Project ID: 305-079. SB/ and

aciic Environmental 'roup
22026 Gateway Place, Sulte 440
“San Jose, CA 95110 _
Attantlon: Marea Doden OC S le Giroup: 4CFQ402
R T : R e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Tolusne Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020
Analyst: R. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincent R. Vincent
MS/MSD
Batchy#: 4CD4805 4CD4805 4CD4805 4CD4805
Date Prepared: NA. N.A. . NA NA.
Date Analyzed: 3/25/94 3/25/64 3/25/94 3/25/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHR-2 GCHP-2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10pug/L 10pg/L - 30ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 82 80 80 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: T 84 B4 85 87

Relative %
Difference: 2.4 49 6.1 47

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:

Date Analyzed:

Instrument L.D.#:

LCS %

Recovery:

% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

[ Please Note:

; The LCS is & control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is anglyzed using the same reagents,
/ S;QUOlA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
s /,f" fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I

e Hhe-recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix

{E(ée Interference, the LCS recovery is o be used o valélaienthe bateh « .
| . Mann

Project Manager 4CFO401.PPP <3>

&
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SHELL OIL COMPANY 365 079.52 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date:
_ RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page /
SilarAddress: |
w]-‘g 285 Heqenproeser,  Oter nilh Analysis Required LAB: __Scoud 1A
C#: 4 '
...‘, 2 _ 7é2"o _ /502.. CHECK ONE (1} BOX ONLY | CT/DT TURK ARCUND TIME \;
Shell Engineer: Phone Now "‘S.(A ’{q G.W. Monitaiing 1 s ——
‘ Vo -lrl ; '
DA Kire, Fox #: & 964 © stotmostgaton [ 4001 | s [
Consultant Name & Address: ‘ & : :
PACIFIC ENVIRCAMENTAL GROB, INC. g sonClosty/uporal [J stz | 0o Sttanman
2025 CATEAY FIACE, Ste. 440 SAN JOSE, GALIFONRTA 95110 % Watar
Consultant Contact: Phone No.: 408 = g o Ciwbyobporat [ 443} o
= ~ | @ am, o
M AREE D ODEN] écﬂ ml—mg 8o : :: oaw 'Et“sz NOTE: Nofity Lot
Commenis: . ola —~ | B — Water Rem. or Sys. 300N O Pozibfo :'u
(@ ! gldg |8 % a oaM (3 ss2 | ZiFis e, TAT
4 § § 218 |51 E 9 Othat O
Sampled by — blw |S535 o [5]2
. 2182|2188 & |5 | o |USTAGENCY:
Printed Name:  OMREN & 11751 pnr o Sl lalel2]E 3218 |35
" Sample ID ' oo | 2 |2 |5 |2 |5 |2 82|88 MamraAL CONDITION
a 0. b = = | % nlc
ample Dale | Sludge | Soil |Waler| At | oM & g E Z|e 3 218 g 8 DESCRIPTIDN | COMMENTS/
: 724
INFL. 99 X| | X ) WP N | 0T Soe aein, T/OD EOY o
EFFL l nE; | Wi ) lo2
7
| | : 'I"
L S )
‘ Pnted Nome: Dale: &.25-4 {Re diisigngiure): Printed Name: ' : ; F&
7 e -y Al P ML_ M Toodle pale: e/
polingulshed By tlgnalura): = Printed Ngﬁez Date: H % }QLReEeived)‘(ﬂ'g'i;u ey Printad Name:, { Date: = -
AV T " o0 iR S AL Date: 2
Rolifigut od:y( gnafure): Printed Name: Dala; s/ d#s<IRaCelved (slge;:mrb): Pified Nome: £ 17 Date:  °
: SR W Mime: .7 /7 Time:
— THE LABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY QF THIS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS
.. : Tred OF s, BF Corlony

I
I
o

i



SEQUOIA AMALYTIC/ APLE HECEIFPI Luw

g4 03 Fo

CLIENT NAME: | Rﬂfﬁr MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC. BY (PRINT): o DATE OF LOG-IN: %7 25 /1Y
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
S ' _ # y IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION | MATRIX|SAMP, CONDITION (ETC)
{. Gustody Seal(s): Piesant / A@l - O} A Tl Tadleeg | A 32y '
Intact- /. Broken* 52 |b ELEL d 2 i L
2. Cuslody Seal Nos.: T
3. - Chaln-ol-Custody @Ehl ! Absenl”
Records: _
4. Trallic Reports ar ~ Present / éhﬁ@]t
Packing Llst:
5. Alblll: Alrbill [ Sticker
: : Present | Ab “
6. Alrbill No.:
7. Sample Tags: @I"t Absent*
Sample Tag Nos.: . d { Nol Llsted
on Chain-ol-Gustody
8. Sample Condillon: - @El!ﬁroke n‘flLeaking®
9. Does Information on  YES [ No’ B
cuslody reporls, Era!llc .
reporls and sample 1ags agrea?
10. Proper ! No*
. Preservallves Used: .
{1, Dale Rec. at Lab: 3/ ?«ﬁ'{‘l‘f
12. Time Rec. al Lab: ' ' B 327
* |l Circled, contacl Profecl Manager and allach record of resolution
Form SCO0! Page..__ ol_




- SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
r“‘“'“ e dee iy
Paclfic Environmental Group ' I 1
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 . APR @ Z 1994
San Jose, CA 95110 :
-Attention: Maree Doden . PACIFIC ENVIROR ENTAL c;mp ING.
Project: 305-079.5B/Oakland
Enclosed are the results from 2 air samples received at Sequoia Analytical on March 29,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:
SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION : DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4CH3801 Air, Infl A ' 3/28/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

4CH3802 Alr, Infi B 3/28/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project. - .

Very truly yours,

| Woum ANALYTICAL
é/eenA Manning

Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>




i SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive - 'Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-5600 FAX (415) 364.9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

*ﬁ*‘m%% S i
:Pacific Environment

“Client Project ID: 305-079.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrib: Air

s:San Jose, CA 95110 . Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015 Mod. /8020 . Reported:  Mar 31, 199415
“Attention Maree Doden F]rst Sample #.  4CH3801 I =
b 3 S ; R N R e S R S R R s

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte ~ Limit 1.D. 1.B.
 ug/L 4CH3801 4CH3802
Infl A Infl B
Purgeable ' _

Hydrocarbons 50 160 180
Benzene 0.050 3.8 50
Tolueng 0.050 039 - - N.D,

Ethyl Benzene 0.050 0.17 0.26

Total Xylenes 0.050 . 0.91 0.53

Chromatogram Pattern: c4-Cl2 - C4-Ct2.
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/28/94 3/29/94 . B
Instrument ldentification: GCHP-17 GCHP-3
Su&ogate Recovery, %: 181 102
{QC Limits = 70-130%)
*Coelution confirmed

Purgeabls Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

QUOFA ANALYTICAL

Eileen A. Manning

Project Manager 4CH3801.PPP <1>




* SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

. 1 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite b Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
\ ¥ 4 Analytlca 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

i : sy
%‘Paciﬂc Environmental Group .

52025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

©:San Jose, CA 95110 :,g
: ion: ee Doden Reported: Mar 31, 1994
EE e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl ¥ylenes
Benzens
Method: EPA 8020 - EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD _
Batch#: 4CF9903 4CF9903 4CF9503 4CF9903
Date Prepared: NA NA, NA NA
Date Analyzed: 3/28/94 3/29/94 3/29/94 3/29/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Cong, Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike .
% Recoavery: 120 120 120 120
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 120 120 120 120
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared: -
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#: i
LCS %
Recovery:
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
OlA ANALYTICAL reparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, 1f
ery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix
ce, the LCS recovery is 10 be used to validate the bateh. o= . - SO,

- -~—~Eilgen A. Manhing =
Project Manager / 4CH3801.PPP <2>




m SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364.9233

a 1 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-968%
AnaIYtlca 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

A L S e
SRS R

3

ent Project ID:  305-079.5

&

% San Jose, CA 95110 , ¢
Mar 31, 1994,

%At_tenﬁo}g: Maree Doden QC Sample Group: 4CH3801

N

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

=3
=]
0

ANALYTE Benzene ' Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batchy#: 4CF9101 4CF9101_ 4CF9101 4CF9101
Date Prepared: - - - -
Date Analyzed: 3/29/94 3/29/04 3/29/94 3/29/84
Instrument I.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10 pg/L © 10ug/L 30ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 120 110 120 120
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 120 110 120 120
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

n

S

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared: ' foan -
Date Analyzed:
Instrument L.D.#: . i

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery

Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

s
s

/ Please Note:

/ The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that Is analyzed using the same reagents,
(_/{ QUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of samgple
& fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, i

ecovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

interférence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. S

o~

A ing
Project Manager

/ 4CH3801.PPP <3>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

?;;DSH;Z'?S/ |

MASTER LOG NO. ! PAGE:

- LS

CLIENT NAME:
REC.. BY (PRINT): DATE OF LOG-IN: 5-29=-9Y .
CIHCLE‘”'iE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE ; LAB SAMPLE [ DASH CLIENT GCONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE | - REMARKS:

' : i il IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION [ MATRIXISAMP.|. CONDITION (ETC)
{. Custody Seal(s): Present ! { A | NFL A Tedlac | A {7 ‘ -

Intact / Broken* — | b v &) N v |\

2. Cuslody Seal Nos.: .
: . » \

|3, - Chain-ol-Custody
Records: '

4, Traltic Reporls or

7. Sample Tags:
Sample Tag Nos.:

8. Sample Condilion:

9. Does Informallon, on

f 3
10. Proper
Preservalives Used:

-

{1, Dale Fec. al Lab:

12. Time Rec. al Lab:

‘f Absenl*
Pﬂasent' !@

P"a'cking.Llsl:

5. Albill: Aleblil 1 Stlcker
. Present /

6. Albill No.: '

' Absenl’
m Not Listed

on_Chaln-of-Cusjody

Broken'lLeaking'

! No*

cuslody repoils, lrallic
reporls and sample lags agree?

f No*
3-29-9Y

IS Y

150

It Gircied, conlact Project Manager and atlach record ol resolution



Date: 3-2Z-24.

THE TABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS GHAIN

L OE-CUSTODY WITH INVOIGE AND RESULTS

Tl CECon, O Cakoay

=

LN

@ SHELL OlL COMPANY 365 079.52 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
' RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page / of /
d , . . . '
SneA D Hecerpoeger,  Obcand Analysis Required ‘.-AB‘ _SEQUOIA
WIC#. 7@2_ ' : ' ‘ CHECX ONE(1) BOXONLY | C/DT | TURN AROUND TME
‘ 04 O~ /502 v ‘
Shell Engineer: Phone No.: 5{ y24 w‘a éal'flj?) HB‘% R T g
D/T/\/ K( &)G\ Fax & {”75- ] D I sta lnvestigolion | D 7T N P hour'l. D
ConsulianiNome&Address S foNClasity/Osposal ] 4442 ‘6 dops DR ormad
mcpmwxrm o 440 SAN.JOSE, CALIFCNRIA 95110 ~ % oot puporat (3 49 | o
Consuliant Contact: . m?n%o : 408 13 E b et st het .['_'l._.__
Marse D obEN Fex #2750 | 813 =1 | O et B o poytonor
Comments: ey bl ol 3 Bt s byt e
. O o] prd » - -
' =2t s Ligle o | = [Ohe O
1 d H q S 2 W o~ [= w - ® =3 -
Sampled by eI |8 F | s |USTAGENCY:
me: IR 818|5|% :
Printed Name: . 4 ‘ﬂﬁ‘% &k |3 z|8|% 21518 “;} MATERIAL _ cosr'?%dr‘;%u p
" Sample ID Dale | Siudge | Soil | Woler) “Ak em EIEIS|2]8]8 8|52 |g| PescrIPTION COMMENTS
328- , ' ' '~
INFL & |9 x| Al ) 2PN | ST/ Soue t/z:?afv?éa.s O1A
& 1] Ll 4 | IR OZA
ik [
: 7
1
; It
5 |
| _ /.
Prinled Name: Data: 3-24-94(% l‘clegn furgds >ﬁn|ad Ncrno Dd]e:f‘ 3’ L2
'—)ﬁ?fkl- I’( Ve o [Time: ég& B% > Doy 5 X Time:
printe Dale: Rae gn ! { amae: Dote:
f’h% Odeai\' Timel &l 5'¢ j ééC#M 7 Mﬁﬁ% ma: 73
Prlnled Name: Date: /22 R”%W Prlntg_liiam Dale: >
Time: 9"5’6 : 6 -S—’rrom ma: J {52 |



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1500 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

\ ¥ 4 Aﬂaly tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834  {916) 921-9600  FAX{916) 921-0100

- ‘b%@@[éw?

Pacific Environmental Group

2025 Gateway Place, Sulte 440 MAY 0 _‘3/ 19..9’-':t

San Jose, CA 95110 , : _ ’
Attentio_n: Maree Doden 7 {FAGIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, ING,

Project: 305-079.58/0akiand

Enclosed are the results from 2 air samples received at Sequoia Analytical on April 22,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below: '

SAMPLE #  SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4DD1701  Air, Inf 4/21/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4DD1702 Air, Effl 4/21/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Piease contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Elleen A. Manning
Project Manager y

REPORT.XLS <1>




v : .
SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {(415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

% Pacific Environmental Group Client Project iD:  305-079.58/Oakland : ,

#2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix:  Air Received:  Apr 22, 1994

»:San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 29, 1994
ion: Doden First Sample #:  4DD1701

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Repoﬁihg_ : Sample Sample
Analyte ' Limit 1.D. .D.
ug/L 4DD1701 4DD1702
Infl Eff
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 5.0 49 N.C.
Benzene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 ND. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: C4-C12

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 -
Date Analyzed: | 4/23/94 4/23/94 )
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-2

Surrogate Recovery, %: 125 83

(QC Limits = 70-130%) -

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting fimit.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL

ileen A. Manning

Project Manager / — 4DD1701.PPP <1>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 6B6-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
L ¥ Analy £iCAl 019 Strtker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600 - FAX (916) 921-0100

nt Project ID:

#2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110 :
?Attention; Maree Doden QC Sample Group: 4DD1701-02

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluerne Etﬁyl Xylenes
’ Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: A. Miraftab A. Miraftah A Miraftab A Miraftab
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4DADODS 4DAD00E 4DADOOB 4DADD0E
Date Prepared: - - - -
Date Analyzed: 4/23/94 4/23/94 4/23/94 4/23/94
instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 ~ GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10ug/L 10ug/L . 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a2 g8 80 80
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 94 80 g2 80
Relative %
Difference: 22 2.2 2.2 0.0

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument LD.#:

1L.CS %
Recovery:

% Hecovery .
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Flease Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified With known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the reco\?v of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified controf limits due to matrix
interfergrice, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the bateh, - ~-

e

Project Manager 4DD1701.PPP <25

€



SHELL OIL COMPANY 30507552

@ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD | Date: 4.
. RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page / of
s ﬁfdrew HHegeNBoes ax&  OpesAnal _ Analysis Required LAB: __SEQUOIA

WICH: . ' CHECX ONE (13 ROX ONLY| CT/DT | TURN AROUND TIME & W
. ﬂ

2'04 7@20 /502— . G.W. Manlterdng D 441
Shell E;‘ngineer' Phone No. 5{ S‘MZE é‘ 2hown (]
’ She Investigation .

DanN K { R, Fax #: (;,75-@{ o ¥ O 44| sapeus [
ponsultunl Name&Address : 8 sorcioutyokporal [ 42| o ooy Ptonmen
2075 GATDAY PIACE, Ste. 440 SAN JKSE, 1A 95110 ~ ARZIIR ” Coymeport O 40| onee [
Consultant Conlact: PhoneNo:a | |2 3 5 / L{ OL I r) ot 2o oSy, L

Maree D ODE /\1' Fax #: 441-7539 0|8 ‘2 g r { ‘ oM Pus NOTE: Notity Lab as
Gio o — -1 Woter Rem, of Sys. soon as Ponitle of
Commenls: : Slg a8 ] CAM (] w83 | 2370 b, 7.
" g § g B 5 g B | = [omer D
S : . wlw |[81§(3|. g |3 |5 "
ampled by 218|838 812 17 lustaceNcy:
Printed Name : l{“"ﬁmm . <z |xls|2 2 8|2|5!% SAMPLE
- W8 |52 8 8|S 8 |E| MARIAL - | .conpmmON/
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7
I i
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' ' SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

PYoyDIT

: ATV T
CLIENT MAME: ..PE,"L; (3&&;—5&? ,5‘9) MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC.. BY (PRINT): : DATE OF LOG-IN: T[22y
CINCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE [DASH CLIENT CONTANER [SAMPLE| DATE|  REMARKS: W
7 ! IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION | MATRIX|SAMP.| CONDITION (ETC) |

{. Custody Seal(s): Presant !ﬁ@ Of A T = G oreneaal A Sy _ .

' fntact / Broken® 2 | L o wl U 4 RV S
2. Cuslody Seal Nos.: " '

N

. Chaln-o!l-Cusledy

@issehl / Absent’

| 13.
Records:
4. Traffic Reporls or  Presen I_fbsent
PacklnglLlsl: e
5. Aliblik: Aleblll 1 Sticker
'- Presenl./ nt
G. Airbill No.: —

7. Sample Tags:
Sample Tag Nos.:

8. Sample Condilion:

l &/E.S‘?l { Absent’

I {/ Mol Lisled
on Chaln-ot-Custody

C@!Broken'ﬂ.eaking‘

f No*

7. Does Inlormallan, on
custody repoils, trallle
reporls and sample lags agree?

10. Pioper esf No* |
Preservalives Used: ' '

{1. Date Rec. at Lab; OM229Y

12, Thme Nec. al Lab: |Lfs;(0 -

“ It Cirgled, conlact Projecl Manager and atlach record ol resolution

Page __ol__
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SeqUOla 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233

. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX-{510
v Analytlcal 219 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (9I6}‘§E@E
MAY 17 1994 }

Pacific Environmental Group ENTALGROUP, ING
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 ‘
San Jose, CA 95110
Attention: Maree Doden

Project: 305-079.58/Qakland

Enclosed are the results from 2 alr samples received at Sequoia Analytical on May 11,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below: :

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
4E58301 Air, Infl 5/10/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4E58302  Air, Effl 5/10/94 - EPA5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

UOIA ANALYTICAL

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>
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Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6B5-9689

v Analytical $19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

x ron P :
12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix:
- San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method:
FAL First Sample #:

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. 1.D.
ug/L 4E58301 4E58302
Infl Effl
Purgeable :
Hydrocarbons 5.0 100 N.D.
Benzene 0.050 0.29 N.D.
Toluene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
" Ethyl Benzene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 1.2 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Cs-C12 --
QGuality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 25 1.0
Date Analyzed: 5/12/94 5/11/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Surrogate Recovery, %: 124 99
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeabie Hydrooarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.0. were not detested above the stated reporting limit.

*

QUOIA ANALYTICAL

flean A. Manning

Project Manager 4ES8301.PPP <1>




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6B6-9689

v Analytical ‘819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

A

SR e

 Pacific Env ronmental Group
3"+2[}25 Gateway Place, Suite 440
,.{_San Jose, CA 95110

%‘?Attention: Maree Doden

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi =~ Xylenes -

Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minket J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4E36708 4E36708 4E36708 4E36708
Date Prepared: N.A. _ N.A. NA N.A.
Date Analyzed: 5/12/94 5/12/94 5/12/94 5/12/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conge. Spiked: 10 ug/L. 10pg/L 10 pg/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 _ 100 110 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 92 o3 92 83
Relative %
Difference: 8.3 7.3 18 10

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument L.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sampie of known, Interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical metheds employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
ified with known quantities of spemﬁc oompounds and sub]ected to the entite analytical pro::edure t

een A. Manning
Project Manager AES8301.PPP <2>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 EAX (415) 364-9233
1300 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6B6-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600  FAX (316) 921-0100

s
% Pacific Environmental Group
12025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

& Attention: Maree Dod . 4E58302

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minke! J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4E39115 4E39118 4E39115 4E39115
Date Prepared: N.A NA. NA NA
Date Analyzed: 5/11/94 5/11/94 5/11/94 5/11/94
Instrument 1L.D.#: GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17 GCHP-17
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L 10ug/L 10 pg/L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 89 100
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 89 89 . 90 80
Relative % _
Difference: 12 12 95 11

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument L.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Mote:

rol sample of known, Interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytieal methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quaritities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytesAram the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

. ‘ interference, the fecovery is t¢ be used to validate the watch: -

fieen A. Manning - ] ,
Project Manager 4E58301.PPP <3>

IA ANALYTICAL

&3




THE LABORAIQRY MUST PROYIDE A COPY OF THIS GHAIN-QF-CUSTO

#nat O Con, of Casroy

@ SHELL OIL COMPANY 305 079.S8 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: 5@94
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. . — -— L R .
" Sample ID bato | studge | son |water|-ar (NO-STT EANT 1210 1818 2 é eis DESCRIPTION %%!\;\?hggl;{s/
= X| A 1 2P N UsT/Soe, Vma%a.s -0
/ {
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) .
I
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DY WITH INVOQIGE AND RESULTS '



L

S |

t
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f Swdl. ‘ . -
BBSHD:H;S@\ MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:

A
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=

REC.. BY (PRINT):

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

DATE OF LOG-IN:

T VAT

O R .-.:1«.-"..- PR
B SR

TR FOnl

J

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE | LAB SAMPLE [ DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE] DATE | .. REMARKS: ¢
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-968%

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9500 FAX {916) 921-0100

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110 -
Attention: Maree Doden

Project: 305-079.5B/0akland

Enclosed are the results from 2 air samples received at Séquoia Analytical on June 9,1994. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

AF54701 Alr, Infl ) 6/8/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
4F54702 Air, Eff " 6/8/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,

A ANALYTICAL

Efméen A. Manning
Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <i>




SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

«r An’alytica] 819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (316) 921-0100

S
#Pacific Environmental

roup

%2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix:  Air Received: :
#San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020 Reported: - Jun <43; 1994,
gAttention: Maree Doden First Sample #:  4F54701 :

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
"Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D.
pg/L 4F54701 . 4F54702
infl Effl
‘Purgeable )

Hydrocarbons 50 470 10
Benzene 0.050 N.D. 0.13
Toluene 0.050 N.D. 0.094

Ethyl Benzene 0.050 N.D. 0.052

Total Xylenes 0.050 N.D.. 0.37

Chromatogram Pattern: Ce-C12 Ce-C12

- Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1'.0
Date Analyzed: v 5/9/94 6/9/94 )
Instrument Identification: GCHP-2 GCHP-3
Surrogate Recovery, %: 150* 109
{(QC Limits = 70-130%)
* Coelution confirmed

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were nat detected abova the stated reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL

Eilaen A. Manning
Project Manager 4F54701.PPP <1>




- Sequoia
W Analytical

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (916) 921-0100

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
{510) 686-9600
(916) 521-9600

oup
ite 440

San Jose, CA 95110
zAttention: Maree Doden

SRR

akia

o

DR 503N R D q‘:‘:"- P ::‘:}Q" -
Client Project ID:  305-079.58/

Jun 13

QC Sample Group: 4F54701 . 1994;

AR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA8020  EPABD20
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4F3330H 4F33301 4F33301 4F33301
Date Prepared: NA. N.A. N.A. N.A.
Date Analyzed: 6/9/94 6/9/94 6/9/94 6/9/94
Instrument [.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Cone. Spiked: 10 g /L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 110 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 110 110 110
Relative %
Difference: 9.5 0.0 0.0 28

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery
Control Limits:

71-133

72-128 71-120

Qugia ANALYTICAL

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

72-130

Please Note: -

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortii ith known quantities of specific cormpaunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
W analytes from the matrix splke does not fali within specifisd control limits due to matrix

interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the hatch,

4F54701.PPP <2>

&




- Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) - 364.9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 6B6-9689

vy Analytica] 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

San Jose, CA 951 10
: Aftention: Maree Daden

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
' Benzens
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 £EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Anatyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel - J. Minkel X
MS/MSD ‘
-Batch#: 4F33301 4F33301 4F33301 4F33301
Date Prepared: N.A NA N.A NA
Date Analyzed: 6/9/94 6/9/94 6/9/94 6/9/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 . GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 pg/L : 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pa/L )
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 110 110 110

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 9.5 © 85 66

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared: -
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:
LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery -
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71120
Please Note: _
] The LCS is a controf sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
EQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrlx spike is an aliquot of sample
m fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure.
/ thig recovery of analytes from the matrix spike doses not fall within spemﬂed control limits due to matrix
interference, the |LCS recovery is to be used to validate the-katch.. -

ileen A. Manning / .
Project Manager . | 4F54701.PPP <3>
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SHELL OIL COMPANY 305> 27958 " CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: (/8/74
1’ RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page | of /
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| Hegenbegger £l 5 O Yiand) Andlysis Required LAB: Sezvyn
| WIC# tb 1 . CHECX ONE (1) BOX ONLY| C1/DT | TURN AROUND TME
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§ ' ' ' Tool S|215|E15|E SI2|8|E| MATERIAL CONDITION/
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1N FL %/It‘f X1 A LMY USf/so,L; O\A
el | | X LMW Uq’.a&l;/GqC 0AA
AT
) ' N
t ("“--. \ " . . /
Prinjgd Name: bale: {p/5/Recslvalitsi uln ): ] Dale:\g(H (Y
Inlf_N £ b)f’!(;#-'r‘ nme{n?:}f/zq%a gv A PR /ESZ?D Clor nnng;a
Dat eg a rer a 8] .
B:i’ N?Iub nole s Time: D s = f = R A i) ﬂm::fd.‘a;o ‘
nted Name: Date: signalure): rinled Name: Dale:Devvy] ..
. AL M fime: V.35 A /é\_. VLT . u..;s% lime: Ytfse— |
_THE LABQRATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY QF THIS GHAIN-OF-CUSTO .



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

L YEG 25— 035 - 58

QUOESYT . -

- CLIENT NAME; MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC.. BY (PRINT): Yo DATE OF LOG-IN: lo-9-9Y ,
CIHCLETI-IEAPPHOPHIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE |DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE] DATE REMARKS:
fl fl IDENTIFICATION DESCH!PTION' MATRIX|SAMP,| CONDITION (ETC)
i, Cuslody Seal(s): Present l@ Of A WNE L Teowar | @ o
Intacl / Broken* 2 A_ EEFL £ 4 -t
2. Custody Seal Nos.: ~ - : -
_ _. n N
3. - Chain-of-Cuslody @ !/ Absent’ '
Records: ) E
4. Trallic Reports or Present / AbsEt
Packlng.Llst: o
5. Albill: Alrblll / Sticker
: Present /AbSent
6. Airbill No.: o
7. Sample Tags: resen) / Absent .3 .
Sample Tag Nos.: &isted / Not Listed ' n
: on Chain-of-Cuslody :
8. Sample Condition: /l"_\o:ma;lBroken'ILe-aking’
9. Does informalion on €D/ No*
custody repoits, tralllc
reporls and sample lags agree?
10. Proper e 1 No* ' K
Preservatives Used: ! !
LY ‘ ‘ : ‘
11. Date Rec. al Lab: o35l
12. Thme Hec. al Lab: ng- B | N
C ot ii
Circled, conlact Project Manager and atlach record of resolution k N
Form SCOC1. Page____of
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SeqUO]-a ‘ 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 92t-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

NECEIVE
Paclfic Environmental Group

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 JUL 01 1994 |
San Jose, CA 95110 I
~ Attention: Maree Doden

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, iNG.

Project: 305-079.5B/Cakland

Enclosed are the resuits from 2 air samples received at Sequoia Analytical on June 22,1894, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION  TEST METHOD"
4FD2701 Air, Infl 6/21/94 EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /5020

4FD2702 Air, Effl : 6/21/94 : EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours, .

S OIA ANALYTICAL

Eileen A. Manning
Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>
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SequO]-a- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
. 1900 Sates Averue, Suite L Concord, CA 24520 (510) 686-2600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

S

- Pacl o Environmental Group Gilent roject D: Gakland pled:
1 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Matrix: Received: Jun 22, 1994%
% San Jose, CA 95110 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Jun 30, 1994;

4FD2701

: Attentlon: Maree en

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
pg/L 4FD2701 4FD2702
Infl Eifl
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 5.0 390 N.D.
Benzene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C12 --
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 1.0
Date Analyzed: 6/23/94 6/23/94
Instrument Identification: GCHP-3 GCHP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 89 98
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
~fnalytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.
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Eileen A. Manning )
Project Manager 4FD2701.PPP <1>
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680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 686-9600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX {510) 686-9689
FAX {916) 921-0100

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Methad: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minke! J. Minkel J, Minkel
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4FB5708 4FB5708 4FBS708 4FBS708
Date Prepared: N.A. N.A NA. NA
Date Analyzed: 5/23/94 6/23/94 6/23/94 6/23/04
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3 GCHP-3
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 100 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 110 116 110 117
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 9.5 13

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument |.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
[}
Please Note:
V The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
GUOIA ANA ICA preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
< fortified with known gquantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
the recovery of anatytes frorn the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Eileen A. Manning o

Project Manager
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SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
v Analy { lca]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

ﬁPacmc Environmantal roup

;%2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

*San Jose, CA 95110
Attention Marea Doden QC Sample Groug 4FDZ7
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyi Xylenes
: Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Minkel J. Minkel J. Minkel J, Minkel
MS/MSD .
Batch#: 4FB5708 4FBS708 4FB5708 4FBS708
Date Prepared: N.A NA N.A NA
Date Analyzed: 6/23/94 6/23/94 6/23/94 6/23/94
Instrument L.D.#: GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2 GCHP-2
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 30 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 110 107
Matrix Spike
Duplicate % _
Recovery: 110 100 110 107
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

LCS Batch#:

Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:
Instrument 1.D.#:

LCS %
Recovery:

% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note:
The LGS is a contral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - -- preparaiion, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
- \ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. L
| |the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
d interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. '
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THE LXBORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS

Shad O Chin of Cuttody

SHELL OIL COMPANY 3205 079.5% CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: 1§
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING ~ WEST SeralNo:_____ Page R
Site Adgre - ‘ - '
- %%ﬁ Hé’ftc.'\beme$ Oq¥land Analysis Required LAB: S ef}‘tJO//ﬁ” 4
IC# ) % .
E CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY| ci/Dt | TurN Arounb Y .
204~ 7 ?O - 1SORA —{— %“ |
Shell Englneer: Phone Nos, ¢ ;¢4 A T \
bet(\ V\\f‘\/\ | Fax #7617 o stetmetoston L3441 | taroun [
SRRl iaaR M : et 0, B
2025 GATERAY BIACE, Ste. 440 SAN JOSE, CALIFONRIA 95110 ~ % e Dposal ] 443 ]
Consultant Contact: . Phon%oh(l)o L 408 :é § B . ";:I"':’ _P‘“: _ omer [
N o oll/Alr Ram. or Sys.
Juostin  Hoaskins Fox#: 417539 | 8|3 p - oM D2 | e oty tobon
Commenis: 5lg |88 3 WolorRom. oSy [ aaga | foomar Porsble ot
' N ﬂ § Eo S ] E E o Other |
Sampled by: = S 0 I S | =
pledby: 7= KA g™ 3158|288 815 | % |ustasEnCY:
Printed Name: 771 R (WRIGHT Lz isle|5|E 81218 |% SAMPLE
. | ’ elelx|8|s 8 £ 1218 |E| MAIERIAL CONDITION
Sample ID oate | sudge | son |water| ax |Noof| 1% 185 (% |6 2|512|§| oescrerion v
-
THEL /é' q| >( ( X (M /‘j 9‘—[0(,91)2,7 ~0f
=T v L] o
h PIIdN Dat: (//{?R (signalyre) inled N {
cho g tinled Name: ate: (72,/9s|Regelvad (signalyre): Printect Nome: Date: fzef 1Y
gnr/hd%?)fg% L )Q WRISET Time: ?i'(za gf;{é 2,‘% - P‘Jti( Busleil e 1552
y.(slgnature): vInlo ‘ & & 14 IRacalved-{signalure [ Date; &/T2/Y
LT B i .17 25| M G S LRI e 17
nquls! y Printed Nama: ' Date; Printed Nomé: =~ “ Date:6/32./5¢
/‘ A IBW RIS RT  fime: x = S Stensfron, Time:/ & =3
1S =7 COAIN-OF-CUSTOD VOICE AND RESULTS !
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL sAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

406 D27

.CLIENT NAME: PE6 MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC.. BY (PRINT): LS DATE OF LOG-IN: w2zl
ClﬂCLETl‘lEAPPHOPHlATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE |DASH CLIENT CONTAINER [SAMPLE| DATE
f# il IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION | MATRIX|SAMP.
1. Custody Seal(s): Present l 0| B A Tedlav | A _16HI
Intacl / BroKen" oy b %ﬁ_ . Js L/

.

Cuslody Seal Nos.:

'»

3. - Chaln-ol-Cuslody m Absent’

Records: ‘
' Present !

4. Trallic Reports of

Packing .L[st:
5. Albill Al / Sticker
. Present b
6. Airbill No.: '

7. Sample Tags: At
¢ Cisted! Not Listed

Sample Tag Nos.:

: on_Chaln-of-Cuslody
8. Sample Condition: @Broken‘meaklng' *
9. Does informallon on l No*
cuslody reports, trallic
reporls and sample lags agree?
10. Propet I No' '
. Preservalives Used: . '
| . f 4
11. Date Rec. at Lab: CO"QQ"G?L(
12, Time Rec. at Lab: \6&? .
* 1l Circled, contact Preject Manager and attach record ol resolution
Page__ ol ___

Form SCO01,



